
Soldier
Regiment 

Mustered In

 Company 

Mustered 

In

Highest 

Rank

Enlistment 

Date (if 

available)

Muster date
Enlistment 

type

Date left unit 

(other than 

discharge)

Date left type 

(other than 

discharge)

Discharge date Military data (from muster rolls and pension documents)

Age stated 

at mustered 

in

Age (if 

different 

from stated 

age)

Birth date
Place of birth given at 

muster in

Occupation 

stated at 

muster in

Description given at muster in

Marital status (if 

stated at time of 

enlistment or 

muster)

Family/Personal Data (obtained from military records, pension records and genealogy sources) Date of death Burial Location File No.

Connection to York County and Notes

Alexander, Jared 32nd USCT F Pvt Feb 27, 1864 Volunteer Jun 16, 1865
Discharged in Beauford, SC. Stated as having a "Physical Disability" on discharge papers. 

Disability mentioned possibly relates to sight.
20 24 Dec 4, 1839 Columbia, Lancaster PA. Holster 5'8.5", black eyes, hair, and complexion. M

Son of Kurt Alexander, unknown mother. Married to Annie Rockaway (Born Feb 1, 1854, Died Jul 9, 1925). No known siblings. Three children: Mary A. Alexander (Born 1870, Death Unknown), 

William Alexander (Born 1874, Death Unknown) and Ella N. Alexander (Born 1879, Death Unknown)
Jun 6, 1920 Lancaster County, Pennsylvania 35452 Unknown. Lived in Lancaster

Alexander, John 29th USCT A Pvt Oct 2, 1863 Volunteer Nov 1865 In 1890, lived in York Boro, York Co, PA

Amos, Aquilla Howard
5th Col. Cav. 

Mass.
E Sgt Jan 20, 1864 Feb 10, 1864 Volunteer Oct 31, 1865

Enlisted in Boston, MA; he was thrown from his horse while drilling near Point Lookout, MD 

(some accounts list Petersburg, VA) in the fall of 1864 and hurt his leg and hip and was 

bleeding internally. The horses were new and some were not yet broke. He was the color 

bearer and was carrying the colors when he fell; confined to quarters for about two weeks and 

afterwards had back and side trouble; stayed with the regiment until discharged, but was 

unable to do any hard duty; discharged at Clarksville, TX

39 c. 1823 Baltimore, MD Barber
5'10.75", black hair and eyes, black 

complexion
M

Born in Baltimore, MD; married Anna "Anne" Eliza Williams on Sep 3, 1843 by Rev. John S. Mesick in Salem German Reformed Church, Harrisburg, PA; eight children of the marriage: Maria 

Louisa b. Mar 17, 1844, Thomas Edward b. Oct 22, 1845, John Wellington b. 1847, William Isaac b. 1850, Sarah Ann b. Apr 20, 1852, James Howard b. 1854, Aquila Wilmont b. Jul 14, 1857, 

and Charles Henry b. 1859; after the war, worked for J. & Patterson Lumber in Wilkes Barre, PA as a measurer of lumber and an account keeper; died in Harrisburg City Hospital from pericarditis 

and plumsy

Jan 1, 1874 35347
Enlistment paper lists Baltimore, MD as place of birth, but 1850 

census and son Thomas' death certificate lists York Co, PA.

Amos, John P. 3rd PA Cav. B Pvt Sep 11, 1864 Volunteer May 24, 1865 Enlisted in York, PA; Discharged at Richmond, VA 32 Oct 20, 1832 Fawn Twp., York Co, PA Laborer 5'6.5", black eyes and hair, dark complexion
Born in Fawn Twp, York Co, PA, son of James Amos and Elizabeth Laden; married Catherine Green; one child of marriage: Nelson T. b. Jul 1873; lived in East Hopewell Twp, York Co, PA; after 

the war, suffered from vertigo, nervous prostration, sciatic rheumatism, and impaired hearing and was unable to perform manual labor; died in East Hopewell Twp, York Co, PA; 
Aug 3, 1910

Zion Methodist Episcopal Cemetery, Hopewell Twp, 

York Co, PA
35348 B;L;I.  Burial card lists him as a member of Co. F 107th PA Vol. but all other documentation lists 3rd PA Vol. Cav.

Anderson, Abraham 8th USCT A Pvt Aug 14, 1863 Drafted Sep 8, 1864 Illness Nov 10, 1865
Enlisted in Carlisle, PA; became ill Sep 8, 1864 and sent to U.S. General Hospital at Ft. 

Monroe, VA; returned to company Dec 1864; discharged at Brownsville, TX
28 c. 1835 Washington Co, MD Laborer 5'5", black hair and eyes, black complexion

Born into slavery in Washington Co., MD, owned by George Lefever; escaped with other slaves to PA when war broke out; after the war, moved to Harrisburg, PA; in 1895, lived in the Dauphin 

Co., PA alms house
Lebanon Cemetery, North York Boro, York Co, PA 35264 I

Anderson, James R. 8th USCT D Pvt Aug 14, 1863 Oct 10, 1863 Drafted c. Feb 20, 1864 Killed in Action

Enlisted in Williamsport, PA; mustered in at Philadelphia, PA; listed as missing in action at 

Olustee, FL in company muster rolls for Jan and Feb 1864; listed as killed in action at Olustee, 

FL Feb 20, 1864 on company muster roll dated Nov. 10, 1865

25 27 c. 1836 York Co, PA Laborer 5'5", colored complexion, black eyes and hair M
Born in York Co, PA, son of William and Susan Anderson; married Henrietta on Jan 12, 1860 in Williamsport, PA by Rev. J.A. Tapew, minister of colored church; one child of marriage: 

Emma/Emily b. c.1862; killed in action at Olustee, FL

c. Feb 20, 

1863
35081 B

Archer, Franklin 3rd USCT A Cpl Jun 26, 1863 Volunteer Oct 31, 1865
Enlisted at Lancaster, PA; promoted to corporal May 19, 1864; reduced to ranks Apr 1, 1865; 

discharged at Jacksonville, FL
19 23 Mar 6, 1840

Little Britton, Drumore 

Twp, Lancaster Co, PA

Farmer/Labore

r

5'4", black/dark/colored complexion, dark eyes 

and hair

Born in Lancaster Co, PA, son of Jacob Archer and Amie Butcher; married Sara Whipper in New Jersey, who died c. Jul 4, 1889 in Media, PA; then married Amanda Elizabeth Murray on May 

17, 1908 in Lower Chanceford Twp, York Co, PA by Squire Hugh T. Kyle; lived in Lower Chanceford Twp, York Co, PA; died at 721 W. Clark Ave, York, PA; C.A. Strack & Son, undertaker; 

member of GAR

Oct 25, 1934 Stevens Greenwood Cemetery, Lancaster, PA 34151 L

Asbury, Solomon D. (aka Saul, 

Samuel, S.D.)
32nd USCT I Pvt Feb 17, 1864 Volunteer June 4, 1865 Aug 22, 1865

absent due to illness June and July 1865; sent to General Hospital at Beaufort, SC on June 4, 

1865; 
27 Oct 1838

Columbia, Lancaster Co, 

PA
Laborer S

Son of ? and Letticia; in 1870, lived in Lower Chanceford Twp, York Co, PA; married Julie Pool; two children of marriage: William b. May 13, 1862; Emma b. May 11, 1863; Julie died May 12, 

1864; then married Temperance Ann Brown on Dec 17, 1868 at Pleasant Hill Seminary, West Middleton, PA; eleven children of marriage: Newton W. b. Apr 15, 1869; John W. b. Nov 23, 1870; 

Mary L. b. Aug 22, 1875; Rebecca Ann b. Aug 12, 1877Narsisis b. Dec 30, 1878; Letitia b. May 12, 1881; Hattie B. b. May 12, 1884; Ernest D. b. Dec 14, 1886; Gertrude C. b. Mar 4, 1889; Elsey 

b. Jun 10, 1891; James G. b. Dec 7, 1894; died in Canonsburg, PA

Mar 7, 1910 34944

No York County connection. All information suggests he lived almost 

his entire life in Washington Co, PA. Where did info that he lived in 

Lower Chanceford Twp in 1870 come from? Nothing in file indicates 

this.

Baar, David (a.k.a. Barr, Baarr, 

Bear?)
127th USCT F Pvt Aug 30, 1864 Volunteer Sep 8, 1865

Enlisted and mustered in at Carlisle, PA; credited to Wrightsville Boro, York Co, PA; served at 

Deep Bottom, VA and Ft. Spring Hill, VA; served as a cook for Col. Gregg and Col. Simmons 

of 55th PA Vols. in Summer 1862; injured his back near Ft. Harrison in Fall 1864; in action at 

Petersburg, VA on Apr 2, 1865; discharged at Brazos Santiago, TX

28 31 Feb 1833 Lancaster, PA Barber
5'9.5", light mulatto complexion, black eyes 

and hair
M

Married Eliza Jane Graves in Dec 1858 at Wrightsville, PA by Rev. William Blackston; three children of marriage: William A. b. Nov 18, 1858; Margie Ella "Ella May" b. March 15, 1861; John 

Calvin b. March 18, 1863; "piled lumber by contract for Mr. Small of York who purchased raft lumber here [Wrightsville] and shipped it to York"; died in Wrightsville, PA
Dec 22, 1909

Mt. Pisgah (Stone Church) AME Cemetery, 

Wrightsville, York Co, PA
35240

L;I.  See various depositions related to Baar's back injury for 

relationships with other soldiers.

Barton, George Francis Richard 

Sextonǂ
127th USCT C Pvt Aug 26, 1864 Volunteer May 3, 1865 Illness Nov 1, 1865

Enlisted in Carlisle, PA, credited to Wrightsville Boro, York Co, PA; discharged at Petersburg, 

VA; muster and pay rolls reported him sick since May 3, 1865 at Ft. Monroe, VA; patient at 

Fairground Hospital at Petersburg, VA as of date mustered out

23 20 Aug 1844
[Slab, Peach Bottom 

Twp], York Co, PA
Laborer 5'4.5", mulatto complexion, black hair and eyes S

Son of Henry Barton and Mariah Hughes; relationship with Mary Jane Milburn c. 1857 but not married; married Virginia "Jennie" Smith c. 1868; one daughter of marriage, Frances, b. 1865; then 

married Isabelle "Bell" Sherry ("a white woman") on Dec. 13, 1883; two children of marriage, William and James Henry G.; at his death, lived in Lower Chanceford Twp, York Co, PA
May 3, 1906

Chanceford AME Cemetery, Lower Chanceford Twp, 

York Co, PA
35227

B;L;I.  Extensive number of affidavits re soldier's marital history in 

file.  Interracial marriage?  See his affidavit d. May 4, 1899 in John 

Henry Tidings Morgan Barton file for information on parents and 

siblings.

Barton, Jacob C. (Lewis?)ǂ 32nd USCT F Pvt Feb 27, 1864 Aug 22, 1865 Enlisted in Philadelphia, PA 25 c. 1839 York Co, PA Farmer 5'11", mulatto complexion, black eyes and hair S Married Jane Ann Benn on Jan 19, 1870 at the home of William Newton, Rector of Church of the Nativity in Philadelphia, PA; one child of marriage: Henry B. b. c1862; died in Darby, PA Jun 3, 1892 Darby, Delaware Co, PA 35093 B

Barton, James R.ǂ 127th USCT F Pvt Aug 30, 1864 Volunteer Fall 1864 Illness Sep 8, 1865

Enlisted in Carlisle, PA, credited to Wrightsville Boro, York Co, PA; contracted measles while 

at Camp William Penn, Philadelphia, PA in the Fall of 1864 and stayed in hospital until about 

Dec 1864/Jan 1865; then joined the regiment at Fort Harrison, VA; mustered out at Brazos 

Santiago, TX

19 Sep 9, 1844 York, PA Laborer 5'5.5", light mulatto, grey eyes, black hair S

Born in Fawn Twp, York Co, PA, son of Henry Barton and Annetta; married Charlotte Johnson c. 1865 in Wrightsville, PA; six children of marriage:  Eulia/Eulalia b. c1870; Mable b. c1871; Elmer 

b. May 1872; Purseville b. c1873; Daisy Blanche b. c1875; Charlotte d. Nov 25, 1882; then married Jennie Milton c. 1885 in Wrightsville, PA by Rev. James Boody; subsequently divorced; lived in 

Wrightsville, PA before and after service; found dead at one of the kilns at Kerr Brothers company lime works in Wrightsville, PA, where he was an employee; funeral held at Zion AME Church, 

Rev. W.H. Marshall officiating

Oct 21, 1903
Mt. Pisgah (Stone Church) AME Cemetery, 

Wrightsville, York Co, PA
33006 B;L;I

Barton, John Henry Tidings 

Morgan (aka John H. Morgan)ǂ
127th USCT F Pvt Aug 30, 1864 Volunteer c. Mar 6, 1865 Wounded Sep 8, 1865

Enlisted under the name John H. Morgan; enlisted in Carlisle, PA, credited to Wrightsville 

Boro, 35th Sub. Dist., 15th Dist. PA; mustered in at Camp William Penn, Philadelphia, PA; 

struck by piece of shell in left leg at Dutch Gap Canal, VA in Oct 1864, treated in the field, not 

taken to hospital for wound at that time; taken to Point of Rocks Hospital in VA c. Mar 6, 1865 

due to rheumatism and prior leg wound; returned to unit c. May 1865 at City Point, VA; 

discharged in Brazos Santiago, TX. Drafted under his proper name but was working on the 

canal that that time and didn't learn of being drafted until after it was time to report, so he 

enlisted under part of his name so the draft officers wouldn't know where he was. That is when 

he enlisted at Carlisle, PA under the name John H. Morgan.

28 29 May 17, 1835

[near Gatchellville or 

Fawn Grove, Fawn Twp], 

York Co, PA

Laborer 5'5", light mulatto, dark eyes and black hair M

Son of Henry Barton and Mariah (aka Ann Maria, aka Maria) Hughes; states in an affidavit d. May 5, 1899 that his parents had 12 children: Jacob Lewis Barton (dead), Johanna Barton (now 

widow of Nathaniel Morgan living in Williamsport, PA), himself John Henry Tidings Morgan Barton, William Allen Barton (of Wrightsville, PA), Thomas Edward Barton (of Wrightsville, PA), James 

Barton (of Wrightsville, PA), George ("Zack"?) Barton of Slab, PA, Agnes Elizabeth Barton (now wife of William H. Spenser of Slab, PA, Simon Barton (of Philadelphia, PA), Mary Ann Barton 

(dead), Amanda Barton (dead), and a baby that died ("not normal"); married Roseanna "Rose" King on Feb 20, 1862 in Fawn Twp, York Co, PA; two children of the marriage:  John H. b.  Jul 4, 

1863 and William W.  b. Mar 16, 1865; worked as a laborer and boated on the Tide Water Canal; in 1921 gives address as 333 Oak Lane, York, PA (home of his granddaughter, Mrs. Emma 

Hailstock); became almost blind and required someone to lead him later in life; died at 533 Oak Lane, York, PA

Nov 6, 1922
Chanceford AME Church Cemetery, Lower 

Chanceford Twp, York Co, PA
35306 B;L;I

Barton, John Wesley 7th USCT H

Lydia Barton applied for a pension as widow of John H. Barton; pension application was rejected when found that John H. Barton was still alive and pensioned under Cert No 1,089,834; 

examiner found that Lydia's husband's true name was John Wesley Barton, who was never on the rolls of Co. H 7th USCT, and had no reason to believe that John H. Barton and John Wesley 

Barton were the same person

See 35294

Barton, Lewis (same person as 

Jacob C. Barton?)
32nd USCT G Pvt Feb 29, 1864 Volunteer Aug 22, 1865 Enlisted in Wrightsville, PA  Laborer 5'5", light mulatto, gray eyes, black hair Born in York Co, PA; married Elizabeth; in 1890, Elizabeth lived in Wrightsville, PA

Mt. Pisgah (Stone Church) AME Cemetery, 

Wrightsville, York Co, PA

Barton, Thomas Edwardǂ 127th USCT C Pvt Aug 26, 1864 Volunteer Oct 20, 1865
Enlisted in Carlisle, PA; worked as the company cook; served at Deep Bottom, VA; discharged 

at Brazos Santiago, TX
24 23 Feb 25, 1841 York Co, PA Laborer 5'5.5", dark complexion, black hair and eyes S

Born in Fawn Twp, York Co, PA, son of Henry Barton and Annetta; married Susan Jamison on Oct 31, 1869 in Columbia, PA by Rev. Willis S. Hinmans; four children of marriage: Wallace L b. 

c1867; Mary E. b. c1873; Ruth b. c1879; Millie b. c.1882; lived all of adults life in Wrightsville, PA; worked as a boatman and as a porter at Union Hotel; died at home located at corner of Second 

& Chestnut Streets in Wrightsville, PA; buried on Sep 26, 1911, Lee Horn undertaker

Sep 24, 1911
Mt. Pisgah (Stone Church) AME Cemetery, 

Wrightsville, York Co, PA
35292 B;L;I

Barton, William Allen a.k.a. 

Wilson, Joseph W.ǂ
43rd USCT G Sgt Apr 20, 1864 Volunteer Jul 30, 1864 Wounded Oct 20, 1865

Enlisted and mustered in at Reading, PA under name Joseph W. Wilson; company forwarded 

to Camp William Penn, Philadelphia, PA on Apr 23, 1864; promoted to Sergeant on May 1, 

1864; shot in the upper right thigh at Cemetery Hill, VA on July 30, 1864 and off duty until the 

following Dec; admitted to L 'Onverture General Hospital in Alexandria, VA on Aug 9, 1864 

from City Point; discharged at Brownsville, TX

26 24 July 25, 1839 York Co, PA
Laborer/Boatm

an

5'10", yellow complexion, black eyes and hair 

(described as 5'8", dark complexion, hazel 

eyes, dark hair at Camp William Penn); he 

stated in an 1895 deposition his eyes were 

blue

?

Born in Fawn Twp, son of Henry Wilson and Maria (or son of Henry Barton and Annetta?); married Emily? (hospital record lists him as married, wife as Mrs. Emily Wilson.  Is this Fanny?); 

married Frances "Fanny" Burk on Mar 22, 1869 (or later?) in a house owned by Pierce Oaks, Chanceford Twp, York Co, PA; William's sister states they lived together and had three children 

before they were married but Thomas disputes this; ten children of marriage:  Samuel b. c1868; William Alonzo b. Mar 12, 1870, Mary Emma b. Mar 19, 1872; Sarah Jane "Jennie" b. Nov 6, 

1874, Elizabeth Cornelia b. Oct 5, 1876; Elwood Summer b. June 8, 1879; Clarence F. b. Mar 20, 1882; Fred b. May 9, 1887; Myrtle b. July 5, 1890; Dorothy Margaret "Peggy" b. Dec 8, 1893; in 

a 1895 deposition, he stated he lived with a white man, William "Billie" Barton in Peach Bottom before and after the war, which is why people called him Barton, not Wilson; Thomas E. Barton 

applied for pension payments due to William as guardian of Myrtle and Dorothy.  There are numerous affidavits regarding the name/identity of pensioner.

Apr 16, 1905
Mt. Pisgah (Stone Church) AME Cemetery, 

Wrightsville, York Co, PA
35293 B;L;I

Basey (aka Basor), Robert 25th USCT D Pvt Jan 18, 1864 Volunteer c. June 1864 Wounded Dec 6, 1865

Enlisted in Chambersburg, PA, received $200 bounty; served at Battle of Gettysburg; eyes 

were injured in June 1864 at Moohead City, NC or FL while serving as a musician in a drum 

corps; was in a hospital in New Orleans, LA for six months; discharged in Philadelphia, PA

18 34 c. 1830 [Virginia] [Hostler] [5'7", black hair, black eyes, black complexion] S

Was a slave in VA prior to the war; moved to York, PA c. 1866; married Sarah Margaret Thomas in 1875 at a residence on Cherry Alley, York, PA by Rev. James V. Peyton of Bethel AME Church 

in York, PA; four children of the marriage: Minnie E. b. c1874, Charles T. b. Oct 16, 1883, Anna b. Apr 14, 1891, Edward b. Oct 24, 1885; wife stated that he left her c. Jun 1891 and went to 

Philadelphia; died at the Episcopal Hospital in Philadelphia, PA; buried on Feb 5, 1904

Jan 31, 1904 Philadelphia National Cemetery, Philadelphia, PA 35154 L

Batty (aka Bady, Badey), 

Alexander
32nd USCT I Pvt Feb 2, 1864 Feb 29, 1864 Volunteer  Apr 1, 1864 Died n/a

Enlisted in Lancaster, PA; mustered in at Camp William Penn, Philadelphia, PA; died at the 

U.S. General Hospital at Summit House, Darby Rd, Philadelphia, PA of pneumonia or 

measles; company discharged Aug 22, 1865 at Hilton Head, SC

20
[McCall's Ferry], York, 

PA
Laborer

5'1.25", black complexion, brown eyes, black 

hair
S Son of James and Louisa Batty; buried on Apr 2, 1864 Apr 1, 1864 82 Lebanon Cemetery, Philadelphia, PA 35151 B;L

Batty (aka Body, Boddy), 

Charles

54th Mass. 

Inf.
G Pvt Apr 12, 1863 Apr 23, 1863 Volunteer July 18, 1863

Missing in 

Action/Presumed 

Dead

Aug 20, 1865
Enlisted in Readville, MA; missing after the assault on Ft. Wagner, Morris Island, SC as of Jul 

18, 1863; unit discharged at Charleston, SC
28 c. 1834 Lancaster, PA Laborer 5'5", dark complexion, black eyes and hair M

Son of Charles and Hannah Batty; married Mary Ann Sanders on Oct 15, 1857 by Rev. Lindley C. Rutter; one child of the marriage: Sanders b. Feb 28, 1858; Mary Ann Sanders d. Feb 28, 1858; 

then married Harriet Ann Waters on Sep 10, 1861 in Lancaster Co, PA by Samuel Wicks, Esq.; one child of the marriage: Charles Henry b. Mar 2, 1863; lived in Peach Bottom Twp, York Co, PA 

prior to war

Jul 18, 1863 

(presumed 

dead)

Ft. Wayne, Morris Island, SC (presumed) 35207 L

Batty, John A. 32nd USCT I Pvt Feb 26, 1864 Aug 22, 1865
Contracted rheumatism after standing in a swamp in a line of battle at Deveaux's Neck near 

Charleston, SC in Dec 1864; discharged at Hilton Head, SC
36 33 Feb 9, 1831

Lower Chanceford Twp, 

York Co, PA
Laborer 5' 4.25", black complexion, black hair and eyes M Married Nancy J. Spencer; five children of the marriage:  Sarah Jane b. c1850, George b. c1852, Hetty b. c1856, Ann b. c1858, and John b. c1859 Jan 23, 1899

Mt. Holly Cemetery, Lower Chanceford Twp, York Co, 

PA
34244 B;L;I

Bear, Henry (a.k.a. Barr) 127th USCT I Cpl Sep 6, 1864 Volunteer Apr 2, 1865 Wounded June 22, 1865

Enlisted and mustered in at Harrisburg, PA; struck by explosion of a shell on Apr 2, 1865 near 

Petersburg, VA, which damaged his eye sight; treated at several hospitals in/near Portsmouth, 

VA; discharged from Balfour General Hospital at Portsmouth, VA (near Ft. Monroe) by order of 

War Dept d. May 3, 1865

30 June 22, 1833 Lancaster Co, PA Laborer 5' 5", black complexion, black eyes and hair M

Son of Isaac Bear & Mary A. Cunningham; married Elizabeth Cowens on Jul 3, 1856 in Marietta, PA; eight children of marriage:  Lenard b. c1858; Albert b. c1861; Isaac b. Oct 1864; Sylvester B. 

Wesley b. Apr 19, 1865-67; Sarah E. b. Feb 1870; Elzada b. Mar 1870; Jeremiah B. Apr 10, 1872; Hayes b. Sep 1875; blind in left eye and sight in right eye impaired from wound incurred during 

War; died in Wrightsville, PA

Apr 25, 1899
Mt. Pisgah (Stone Church) AME Cemetery, 

Wrightsville, York Co, PA
33294 L;I

Bear, John James (aka Bare, 

Bair)
127th USCT C Cpl Aug 26, 1864 Volunteer Sep 8, 1865

Enlisted and mustered in at Harrisburg, PA; injured in right shoulder on Sep 10, 1864 at Deep 

Bottom, VA; promoted to Corporal; rank reduced July 15, 1865: "stop for transportation 

punished $4.03"; discharged at Brazos Santiago, TX

28 32 c. 1832
(Marietta), Lancaster Co, 

PA
Barber 5'6", colored complexion, dark eyes and hair S

Son of Isaac Bear and Mary A. Cunningham; married Mary Ann Koons c. 1869 in Lancaster, PA; four children of marriage: infant b. c1870; Joseph b. c1874; Minnie b. c1876; Austin b. Nov 25, 

1886; living in Wrightsville, PA in 1895; died in Williamsport, PA
May 13, 1913 35265 L

Bear (aka Bair, Bare), Sylvester 

Barnard (aka Westley, West)
32nd USCT F Cpl Feb 26, 1864 Volunteer Aug 22, 1865 Enlisted in Carlisle, PA; promoted to Corporal on Nov 12, 1864; discharged at Hilton Head, SC 18 18 May 2, 1845

(Marietta), Lancaster Co, 

PA
Laborer

5'10.5", mulatto complexion, black eyes and 

hair
S

Son of Isaac Bear and Mary A. Cunningham; married Mary Green on Nov 7, 1861, who died on Mar 28, 1868; then married Mary Elizabeth Butler on Feb 16, 1870 in York Co, PA by Rev. Thomas 

A. Cuff; five children of marriage: Minnie b. Mar 22, 1870, d. Apr 1870; Annie E. b. Oct 30, 1871; William H. b. Mar 20, 1872; Horace Edmond Dec 23, 1874; Frederick b. Aug 6, 1876; lived in 

Wrightsville, PA

June 15, 1918
Lincoln Cemetery, Harrisburg, PA; Walter J. Hooper, 

undertaker
35266 L

Benedict, Thomas 45th USCT K Cpl Aug 15, 1864 Substitute Nov. 4, 1866
Enlisted in Harrisburg, PA; substitute for Andrew C. Hart, enrolled in Fairview Twp, York Co, 

PA; promoted to Corporal on Oct 1, 1865; discharged in Brownsville TX August 22, 1866
18 Alabama Laborer 5'3.5", dark complexion, black eyes and hair 35307 S

Berry, Elijah

54th Mass. 

Inf.; 39th 

USCT

C Pvt Mar 19, 1863 Mar 30, 1863 Volunteer May 24, 1863 Changed unit Jan 25, 1866

Enlisted in 54th Mass. Inf. in Columbia, PA on Mar 19, 1863; deserted while in camp at 

Readville, MA; then enlisted in 39th USCT Co. C on Mar 24, 1864 in near Black Horse, Harford 

Co, MD; mustered in at Camp Burney, Baltimore, MD; transferred to U.S. Navy on Apr 17, 

1864 per Order d. Mar 4, 1864; discharged from the Army on Apr 25, 1864 due to transfer to 

Navy; served in the Alleghany from Apr 25, 1864 to Jul 13, 1864, on the Daylight until Sep 7, 

1864, on the Shenandoah until Apr 24, 1865, on the Princeton until May 11, 1865, and on the 

Conemaugh until he was discharged; discharged from the Navy on Jan 25, 1866 at Ft. 

Monroe, VA

28 Feb. 14, 1837 Harford [Co], MD Farmer 5'7-10", black complexion, black eyes and hair M

War born into slavery; married Anna Jane Morgan on Jan 12, 1869 in the home of Lewis Tillman near Stewartstown, PA by Rev. J. G. Cowhick; fifteen children of the marriage:  J. Sidney b. 

c1863; Charles Thomas b. c1870; Elisha b. c1870; George Benson b. c1871; Mary Agnes b. Jul 1873; Elijah Ellsworth b. c1875-78; Joseph C. b. c1876; Sarah Elizabeth b. c1877-79; Josias b. 

c1879; Rachel Priscilla b. c1879-81; James Rodney b. May 1884; Alice May b. Apr 1886; Amanda Jane b. May 1887; William Nathan and Rosella (twins) b. c1890-92; died in Peach Bottom 

Twp, York Co, PA

Jan 13, 1917
Trinity African Methodist Episcopal Church Cemetery, 

Delta, Peach Bottom Twp, York Co, PA
34851 L;D;I

Berry, Samuel Grafton 26th USCT I Pvt Jan 2, 1864 Volunteer Mar 15, 1865

Enlisted in New York, NY; contracted chronic rheumatism in his left arm and leg at Rickers 

Island, NY on March 5, 1864; later taken sick at Annapolis, MD;  sent to a hospital in Beaufort 

(Buford in another document), SC and was treated in Ward "B"; discharged at De Camp 

General Hospital in NY

23 c. 1839 Baltimore Co., MD Laborer 5'7", black complexion, black eyes and hair S

Born in Baltimore Co, MD; son of Samuel Berry and Miranda Matthews; an escaped slave; worked as a boatman before the war and owned his own boat and mules; married Eliza Elenora 

Cooper on Mar 26, 1865 in Towanda, Bradford Co, PA by Rev. Solomon Cooper; four children of marriage: Liona L. b. c. 1866, Samuel S. b. Jun 12, 1874, Alice b. c. 1878, Minnie M. b. Oct 11, 

1878 to 1879; suffered from  chronic rheumatism and  piles; had difficulty obtaining a pension because he could not find any surviving comrades; he enlisted with eight other men from his home, 

but only three returned and the other two had died by the time he filed a pension claim; claimed that the banker and sheriff have cheated him our of his pension money, claiming the money was 

owed and that the sheriff had paid the debts. But the sheriff would not give him any receipts for the payments; died in Towanda, Bradford Co, PA; drowned while trying to reach Stemburg's Island 

in a boat. He was under the influence of alcohol and bet $100 that he could make it to the island. He fell backwards out of his boat and was unable to grab hold of anything to prevent himself 

from being swept downriver. A rescue attempt was made, but he could not be found

Oct 22, 1885
Riverside Cemetery, Towanda Borough, Bradford Co, 

PA
35386

No York County connection. All information suggests he lived almost 

his entire life in Towanda Borough, Bradford Co, PA.

Berry, William Talbert 25th USCT I Cpl Feb 4, 1864 Feb 10, 1864 Volunteer Dec 6, 1865
Enlisted in Lancaster, PA; appointed corporal Jul 4, 1864; reduced to ranks April 22, 1865; 

discharged at Philadelphia, PA
31 27 c. 1833-1837

Lower Chanceford Twp., 

York Co.
Laborer

5' 8", black hair, hazel eyes, 4 scars on upper 

chest
M

Born in York County; married Martha S. Wilson on April 12, 1860 in Lower Chanceford Township; Had 10 children, Agnes (1861), Samuel Wesley (c. 1864), William T. (1866) Annie (1869), Harry 

C. (1873), James I. (1876), John Alexander (1876), Anabelle (1879), Martha Susan (1880) and George Beaven (1887); Lived in Lower Chanceford Township on the Manifold Farm and then 

moved to York

Nov 25, 1891
Lebanon Cemetery, North York Borough, York 

County, Pennsylvania
35094 B;L;I

Bird, Levi
54th Mass. 

Inf.
A Pvt Mar 30, 1863 Apr 23, 1863 Volunteer Jul 10, 1865 Died n/a Enlisted in Readville, MA; died of diarrhea in Post Hospital in Charleston, SC 37 c. 1824-1826 York Co, PA Laborer 6'4", dark complexion, black eyes and hair M

Born in York Co, PA; son of John Bird and Rebecca; Married Electa Freeman on Jun 5, 1858 in Cummington, MA; was married previously to his marriage to Electa; died of diarrhea in Post 

Hospital in Charleston, SC
Jul 10, 1865 35349 B

Boley, William (Bowle or Bold) 32nd USCT C Cpl Feb 19, 1864 Volunteer Aug 22, 1865

Enlisted in Trenton, NJ; promoted to Corporal on Dec 15, 1864; Captured at Charlestoen, S.C. 

, Feb. 18 1865, claimed to have been wounded in the mouth with a bullet during engagement, 

but claim was never confirmed by examining doctor; mustered out Hilton Head, SC

29 35 Feb 22, 1829 Baltimore Co., MD Laborer 5' 7", black complexion, black eyes, black hair M
Born in Baltimore County, Maryland; lived in York County, Pennsylvania after the war; married Rachel Jones on Jul 21, 1877 by Rev. J.L. Smith; was married before the war to Mintie Boly 

(interesting affidavits in file); daughters Mary (1860) and Carolina (1862)
Dec 1, 1911

Lebanon Cemetery, North York Borough, York 

County, Pennsylvania
35080 L;D;I

Bolin (Bollin, Bolen), George 24th USCT D Pvt Feb 15, 1865 Volunteer Oct 1, 1865
Enlisted in and mustered in at Carlisle, PA; mustered out in Richmond, VA; injury of left leg 

struck by a piece of shell at Frdericksburg, VA; illiterate
37 c. 1828 Huntingdon [Co], PA

Laborer, 

blacksmith

5' 7 1/2", black complexion, black hair and 

black eyes
M

Married Priscilla Barnes on Sep 9, 1849 in Huntingdon, Co, PA by Thomas Emmanuel, Esquire; eight children of marriage: Charlotte b. c1845; Jane b. March 3, 1851; Elizabeth v. c1860; William 

b. c1861; Maggie Julia b. Sep 25, 1871; Harriet b. c1873; George H. Jr. b. Sep 22, 1873; Tempa b. Aug 1, 1875 
June 7, 1899

Lincoln Cemetery, Gettysburg, Adams County, 

Pennsylvania
35241 L

Bollier, Abram (aka Bolier, 

Balier, Bolyer)
6th USCT B Pvt July 29, 1863 Volunteer Sept 20, 1865 Enlisted at Philadelphia, PA; discharged at Wilmington, NC 20 19 c. 1844 Hopeville, PA

Farmer, 

Laborer

5' 9 1/2", black complexion, black eyes and 

hair
M

Son of Thomas Bollier and Sarah; married Adaline H. Watson on June 10, 1869 in Wrightsville, PA by Rev. Samuel Bell; seven children of marriage: James H. b. Feb 16, 1874; Abraham F. b. 

July 12, 1879; Caroline E. b. Mar 18, 1881; Susan J. b. Mar 12, 1883; William F. b. Aug 23, 1886; Julia C. b. June 5, 1888; and Walter B. b. Oct 3, 1891; then married Harriet on June 20, 1901 in 

Lancaster Co, PA; died at Mt. Airy, PA

Jan 3, 1905 35268 B;L

Bollier, James (aka Bolyer, 

Bolyar)
24th USCT B Pvt Jan 27, 1865 Volunteer Oct 1, 1865 Enlisted in Lancaster, PA; discharged at Richmond, VA; illiterate 29 28 Feb 5, 1836 York Co, PA Laborer

5'11", black complexion, black eyes, black hair, 

no marks
M

Born in York Co, PA; died at 7303 Tioga St, Pittsburgh, Allegheny Co, PA of kidney disease; married twice; married Margaret Cowans and they had one son, William T(Aug 1954); married 

Margaret Maxwell and had three children Sarah(c1862), Jane(c1870), and James(c1871)
Oct 18, 1912 Woodlawn Cemetery, Wilkinsburg, Allegheny Co, PA 35269 B

Bones, Nathaniel "Nat" 25th USCT I Cpl Jul 4, 1864 Volunteer Mar 16, 1864 Illness Dec 6, 1865

Enlisted in Lancaster, PA; initially listed as a deserter from Camp William Penn but later found 

to have been legitimately absent due to illness; promoted to corporal December 1, 1864; 

discharged at Philadelphia, PA due to reason of muster out of organization; illiterate

35 37 May 1826
Chanceford Twp., York 

Co.
Laborer 5' 9" brown complexion, black hair, brown eyes M

Born in York County; Married Eliza Barns on March 1986 in York County by the Justice of the Peace; had six children, Sara I. b. 1859, Emma b. 1860, Daniel b. 1862, John b. 1864, William b. 

1869, Martha b. 1882. Died at Pottstown, Pennsylvania.
July 7, 1914

Edgewood Cemetary , Pottstown, Montgomery Co., 

Pennsylvania
35086 B;L;

Bones, William  (aka Boans, 

Bowens)
3rd USCT H Pvt Jul 18, 1863 Volunteer Oct 31, 1865 Discharged at Jacksonville, FL 23 24 c. 1840 York Co., PA Laborer/Fisher 5' 3", brown complexion, brown hair, dark eyes S

Born in York County, son of ? Bones and Violet, and brother of Nathaniel Bones (25th USCT); married Margaret Wilson who died in spring of 1871 at York Furnace, York Co, PA; then married 

Mary Jane Smith on March 25, 1872 by Squire Daniel Pedan in Airville, Lower Chanceford Twp, York Co, PA; Mary born Dec 1853 in PA; 11 children of the marriage: Christie S. b. 1873, Anna b. 

1874, William F. b. March 1875, Emma S. b. 1876, Harriet R. b. c. Oct 1885, Charles D. c. Dec 1883, Robert C. b. 1880, Daniel W. b. Nov 6, 1888, Mary C. (or V.?) b. May 4, 1896, John b. 

c.1874, Rebecca J. b. June 1881; illiterate; in an 1891 deposition he said his name was "Boanes" not "Bones"; suffered from piles and rheumatism

Aug 27, 1905 Chanceford Twp, York Co, PA 35267 B;L;I

Bouller, John 3rd USCT I Cpl Jul 22, 1863 Volunteer Dec 28, 1863
Enlisted in Philadelphia, PA; promoted to corporal Oct 25, 1863; discharged due to alleged 

heart disease
36 32 1831 Wrightsville, York Co.

Farmer, 

quarryman
5' 9", black hair, black eyes, brown complexion M Born in York County, the son of Thomas & Sarah Bouller; siblings:  James, William, Thomas, Mary, Pharis, and Sarah Ann B

Bowers, John W. 29th USCT E Pvt Oct 24, 1865  at his death, lived in York Borough, York County Mar 15, 1913
Lebanon Cemetery, North York Borough, York 

County, Pennsylvania
L;I

Bowie, John W. 2nd USCT E Pvt Mar 8, 1864 Volunteer Feb 20, 1841 Frederick Co., MD Laborer S Born in Maryland, the son of Harriet Bowie; married Mary A. ? Mar 15, 1913
Lebanon Cemetery, North York Borough, York 

County, Pennsylvania
35150 I

Bowie (Bowye, Bonya), 

Singleton H.
41st USCT B Pvt Sep 6, 1864 Substitute Apr 17, 1865 Died

Enlisted in Lancaster, PA; served as a guard at 1210 Chestnut St, Philadelphia, PA from Sep 

1864 to Jan 1865; admitted to hospital in Apr 1865; always sent his wages back home to his 

mother; died of bronchitis in U.S. General Hospital in Fort Monroe, VA

19 c. 1844 Frederick Co., MD Laborer 5'6", light complexion, black eyes and hair S

Born in Frederick Co, Md; son of Singleton and Deborah Bowie; Family moved to York in the fall (some accounts list July) of 1863; He had to support his family financially as his father suffered 

from rheumatism and severe cramping and was unable to work; worked for  William Haeffer, William Getz, Joseph Haeffer and Frank Keller of Abbottstown, and William Brunner of Columbia; 

worked in Columbia during June and July of 1863, where he worked in the cold yard, unloading boats; described as "a very industrious and sober young man"; always brought his wages home to 

his mother and continued to send her his wages during the war; Died of bronchitis in U.S. General Hospital in Fort Monroe, VA

Apr 17, 1865 35350 L

Boye (Bowie), John W.
29th Conn. 

Inf. (Col'd)
E Pvt Dec 19, 1863 Volunteer Oct 24, 1865 Enlisted in Hartfod, CT; Discharged at Brownsville, TX 21 Feb 20, 1847 Adams Co., PA Farmer, Driver 5' 8", black complexion, black eyes, black hair

Born in Butler, Pennsylvania; Lived in York, Pennsylvania; married Mary E. Devan on January 14, 1869 in Gettysburg; Had four children, Elizabeth(c1873), Laura(c1875), William(c1877), and 

John(c1879)
Mar 15, 1913

Lebanon Cemetery, North York Borough, York 

County, Pennsylvania
35150 L;D;I

Boyer, John E. (aka John 

Bollyer)
22nd USCT C Mus Jan 4, 1864 Jan 5, 1864 Volunteer Oct 16, 1865

Enlisted in Philadelphi, PAa and signed his enlistment papers; court-martialed in Brownsville, 

TX and found guilty of insubordination while watching a prisoner being punished
24 5' 6", black hair, black eyes, brown complexion Born in Philadelphia

Lebanon Cemetery, North York Borough, York 

County, Pennsylvania
35237 I

Boyer, John H. 32nd USCT D Pvt Feb 24, 1864 Volunteer Aug 31, 1864 Illness Aug 22, 1865

Enlisted in Carlisle, PA; sent to U.S. General Hospital in Beaufort, SC on Aug 31, 1864; sick in 

U.S. General Hospital in ? Harbor since Jan 6, 1865; deemed incapable of performing dutes 

because of constitutional syphilis contracted prior to enlistment; discharged at U.S. General 

Hospital in Beaufort, SC due to illness; discharged by surgeon in charge of hospital on Dec 5, 

1864; name also appears as "Bollyer" and "Bolyer"

27 34 Feb 28, 1830 York Co, PA
Laborer and 

Teamster
5'8 1/2", black complexion, black eyes and hair S

Married Ellen Brown who d. c. 1860 in Writghtsville, Pa; then married Margaret Ellen Jones on Oct 1877 in Harrisburg, PA; no children of either marriage; lived in Wrightsville, PA at time of 

enlistment; physician found no symptoms of syphilis in 1890
Apr 4, 1909 Died in Oberlin, Dauphin Co, PA 35237 B

Boyer, Theodore 25th USCT E Cpl Jan 20, 1864 Jan 21, 1864 Volunteer Dec 6, 1865

Enlisted in Philadelphia, PA; got measles in Philadelphia around Feb 20, 1864 which 

weakened his eyes; later contracted scurvy and diarrhea in Warington, FL which resulted in 

piles; a friend named Cyrus Cassey (or Carrey), blamed his sickness on drinking bad water 

and the change of climate; promoted to corporal on Apr 16, 1865; discharged in Philadelphia, 

PA

19 18 Sep 11, 1845
Fulton Twp., Lancaster 

Co., PA
Farmer 5'4", dark complexion, black eyes and hair S

Born in Fulton Twp, Lancaster Co, PA a free man; married Hannah Maria Harris on Aug 31, 1866 by George W. Zook, Justice of the Peace, in Wakefield, Fulton Twp, Lancaster Co, PA; thirteen 

children of marriage: Eugene b. c. 1866; Soloman E. b. c. 1866; Mary E. b. Apr 8, 1868; Mabel b. c. 1870; Ida b. c. 1872; Anna b. Sep 12, 1873; Charles b. c. 1876; Rachel b. c. 1877; Arthor b. 

Oct 11, 1878; Eddie L. b. Dec 11, 1881; Lester J. b. Feb 14, 1885 to 1886; Thersa b. Dec 23, 1888, Ingalls S. b. Sep 19, 1890; Ingalls stated that he had heard Theodore threaten to shoot 

Hannah and that Theodore treated Hannah cruelly; Hannah claimed that Theodore deserted her on Aug 25, 1909, but Theodore claimed that it was Hannah who had deserted him, stating that he 

lived in the same residence from 1907 to the time of his divorce; divorced from Hannah on Jan 30, 1915; stated that he had a small black mark on his thigh and two marks of a knife on his neck; 

suffered from rheumatism, heart trouble, and chronic diarrhea died on Mar 3, 1921 in Drumore Twp, Lancaster Co, PA; death certificate states that he had fallen in a creek and was too weak to 

get out

Mar 3, 1921 Rigby Cemetery, Wakefield, Lancaster Co, PA 35351

Friend named Cyrus Cassey (or Carrey) lived in York, served in the 

same company and lived in the same barracks as Theodore; no 

other York County connection; lived almost entire life in Fulton Twp, 

Lancaster Co., PA

Brown, William Henry 127th USCT C Pvt Aug 26, 1864 Aug 31, 1864 Volunteer Sept 8, 1865

Enlisted in Carlisle, PA; credited to Wrightsville Boro, York Co, PA; granted a leave of absense 

in Feb 1864 at Deep Bottom, VA, complained of "the gravel" (kidney stones); suffered from 

stomach problems while working on construction of Ft. Spring Hill, VA c. Oct 1864; discharged 

at Brazos Santiago, TX

32 35 c. 1829 Maryland Laborer 5'6 1/2", black complexion, black eyes and hair M

Married to ? in Taneytown, Carroll Co, MD, who died in ? before solder moved to PA, with one child alleged of the marriage: Alice; then married Selina Maxwell in 1855 at the residence of 

Leonard Campbell in Wrightsville, PA by Rev. Princes G. Laws of A.M.E. Zion Church; ten children of marriage: Elmira E. b. March 1853; Elmer E. b. c1854; Mary A. b. c1863; Grant b. c1864; 

Emma May b. c1867; William H. b. c1870; Sarah R. b. c1872; Alcora "Cora" b. 1873; Blanche b. March 1877; Florence b. Feb 1879; died in Wrightsville, PA; allegedly became mentally 

ill/unstable toward end of life; told his wife he was born a slave and later free in the Will of the people who purchased him after they died; died at Orange above Second St. in Wrightsville, PA

Jul 9, 1899
Mt. Pisgah (Stone Church) A.M.E. Cemetery, 

Wrightsville, York Co, PA
35242

L;I; Extensive documentation from pension application process 

regarding the issue of whether Brown was married in 

Fredericksburg, MD before coming to PA

Bryan, George W. 25th USCT C Pvt Aug 19, 1864 Volunteer Dec 16, 1865
Enlisted in Bridgeport, CT, but mustered in Barrancas, FL; discharged in Philadelphia, PA; 

illiterate
19 17 1843

Peach Bottom Twp., 

York Co.
Butcher 5' 10", black hair, black eyes, mulatto S Born in Washington County; in 1860, lived with and/or worked for Cordelia Dorsey in Peach Bottom Township, York County

Mt. Zion A.M.E. Cemetery, Peach Bottom Township, 

York County, Pennsylvania
L;I 

Bryant, John 118th USCT K Pvt Apr 3, 1865 Apr 13, 1865 Substitute Feb 6. 1866

Enlisted in Philadelphia, PA; mustered as part of troops forwarded for the 41st USCT; attached 

to 22nd USCT; assigned to 118th USCT; substitute for Henry McCafferty of the 1st Ward of 

Philadelphia; mustered out at White's Ranch, TX

20 c. 1844 Virginia Farmer 5'2", black complexion, black eyes and hair S
Married Catherine Wye Wilson on Nov 11, 1869 by Rev. McCaddin in Hereford, Baltimore Co., MD (she was previously married to Abraham Wilson, who she did not divorce prior to marrying 

Bryant); also married Mary "Polly" Brown; died of tuberculosis
Sep 1, 1899

Lebanon Cemetery, North York Boro, York Co, 

Pennsylvania
35270 I

Buchanan, Samuel 8th USCT A or B Pvt Aug 13, 1863 Drafted March 30, 1865 Died n/a Enlisted in Carlise, PA; Died while on furlough in Port Deposit, MD 33 c. 1830 Maryland Laborer 5'7'', dark complexion, dark eyes, and dark hair M
Married Mary Eliza Hopkins on Nov 15, 1853, by Edward Hawkins, minister of A.M.E. church; had 5 children Mary(1852), Jospeh(1854), Sarah(1856), Annie(1858) and John(1860); Joseph's fate 

is unknown, as he ran away to the circus when c. 1864;
Mar 30, 1865 Port Deposit, MD 35019 L

Buckmaster, Isaac 8th USCT A Pvt Sep 15, 1863 Volunteer Feb 20, 1864 Illness Nov 10, 1865

Enlisted in Philadelphia, PA; received a flesh wound on right side at Battle of Olustee, FL and 

sent to No. 14 General Hospital at Beaufort, SC on Feb 20, 1864; returned to unit on June 23, 

1864; in battles at Chapin's Farm, VA, Fuzzell's Mill, VA, Darbytown Road, VA and 

Appomatox, VA; discharged at Brownsville, TX

20 c. 1843 Gettysburg, PA Laborer 5'5", dark complexion, black eyes and hair Son of Charles and Catherine Buckmaster; married Mary; one child of marriage: Laura b. Sep 20, 1874 June 11, 1862 Lincoln (Elks) Cemetery, Gettysburg, PA 35271 No York County connection



Buckmaster, Jonathan H. 8th USCT A Pvt Sep 19, 1863 Feb 20, 1864 Wounded Nov 10, 1865

Enlisted in Philadelphia, PA; received a gun shot wound at Battle of Olustee, FL on Feb 20, 

1864 in right shoulder and sent to No. 14 General Hospital in Beaufort, SC on Feb 20, 1864; 

returned to duty June 1864; detached to  another unit; knocked down by a cannon in front of 

Petersburg, VA in Sep 1864; returned to Company A on Oct 11, 1865; discharged at 

Brownsville, TX

22 c. 1841 Gettysburg, PA Laborer
5' 5 1/2", dark complexion, blue eyes, black 

hair
Son of Charles Buckmaster and Catherine; brother of Isaac Buckmaster; died at the National Soldiers Home in Elizabeth City Co, VA May 16, 1890 Hampton National Cemetery, Hampton, VA 35272 No York County connection

Burleigh, William 3rd USCT C Pvt Jul 3, 1863 Volunteer Oct 31, 1865
Enlisted in Philedelphia, PA; Claimed to have a shell wound in his right leg, recieved at Fort 

Wagner in August of 1863;
22 Feb 1841 York Co, PA Machinist 6'31/2'', light complexion, black eyes, black hair M

Married Julia Ann Victoria Tucker in 1865, and had one daughter, Josephine Burleigh(1867); Julia Ann died in 1894; Later married Carrie Reynolds in 1895, but soon discovered she had another 

husband who left her; Next married Emma W Drummand, who died 1895, but not before he had one daughter with her(possibly out of wetlock, as the daughter was born two years before their 

marriage), Lula L Burliegh(1893); William married one final time to a woman named Helen, but little information is given about her, and he was not living with her at the time of his pension

Jan 19, 1916 Williamsport, Lycoming Co., Pennsylvania 35206 B

Butcher, Levi 127th USCT K Pvt Sep 2, 1864 Volunteer Sep 8, 1865
Enlisted in Lancaster, PA; part of a unit detached to the 32nd USCT Co. B; discharged at 

Brazos Santiago, TX
42 46 c. 1818-22 York Co, PA Laborer 5' 8", black complexion, black hair and eyes M

Married Julia Ann Fields on Mar 5, 1853 at wife's parents' home in Lyle, PA by Rev. Ellis Sanders; eight children of the marriage: Owen b. c1855; Sarah Matilda b. c1859; Harriett A. b. Nov 1859; 

Mary E. b. c1863; Louis/Lewis b. Dec 25, 1867; William Lawrence b. Feb 16, 1879; Ida A. b. Sept 5, 1872; Walter b. c1879; died in Fulton Twp, Lancaster Co, PA
Rigby Cemetery, Wakefiled, PA 35273 B

Butler, Clinton 6th USCT B Sgt July 29, 1863 Volunteer Dec 13, 1864

Enlisted in Philadelphia, PA; promoted to Sgt in Aug 1863; absent during muster in May, June, 

July & Aug, 1864 because wounded in battle on June 15, 1864 near Petersburg, VA and sent 

to hospital City Point, VA, then sent to American House in Portsmouth, VA, then to Market 

Street Hospital in Jersey City, NJ, then to Grant General Hospital, NY; hit by a minnie ball in 

the right hand and his forefinger was amputated

21 April 14, 1842 York, PA Barber 5'8.5", brown complexion, black eyes and hair S
Married Minnie Barnes on Aug 7, 1889 in Camden, NJ; Minnie born in May 1875 in MA and died on Sep 12, 1939 in Bayonne, NJ; Clinton then married Jennie (no additional info on 2nd 

marriage)
Dec 25, 1918

Maplewood Cemetery, Freehold, Monmouth Co, New 

Jersey
35231 B

Butler, Henry K. 8th USCT A Pvt Aug 13, 1863 Drafted Mar 1, 1864 Deserted n/a
Married Sarah Margaret Walker? (who later married Robert Basey?); children:  Grace E. (b. @1869); in 1870, lived York Borough, York County; in 1890, lived in Peach Bottom Township, York 

County
35257

L; was Sarah Walker later married to Robert Basey? Butler would 

have had to die c. 1874. Ask Becky to pull the pension file

Butler, Henry Wright 24th USCT I Mar 23, 1865 c. June 1865 40 Nov 1825 York Co, PA

Born in York Co, PA; died in West Fallowfield, Chester Co, PA; married ? (first wife died before Civil War); then married Sarah J. Beatty in Feb 1874 by a Justice of the Peace near Muddy Creek, 

York Co, PA; ten children of marriage: John A. b. c1868; Maria C. b. c1870; Mary b. c1873; Henry Clay b. c1876; Rosella b. c1876; Sarah b. c1878; Laura B. b. Aug 1882; Cora V. b. Aug 1885; 

Winchester b. Feb 1888; Howard L. b. Feb 7, 1893

July 1904
same as 

35257?
B; Where did this info come from? Ask Becky to pull pension docs

Butler, Lewis L. 43rd USCT C Sgt Mar 17, 1864 Volunteer Oct 20, 1865

Enlisted in Philadelphia, PA; promoted to Corporal Oct 1, 1864; promoted to Sargeant Apr 8, 

1865; contracted scurvy while serving at White Ranch, TX in July/Aug 1865; discharged at 

Brownsville, TX

44 29-47 c. 1817-1835 York (Co), PA Laborer, Cook 5'9", black complexion, black eyes and hair M
Married Sarah on Sep 13, 1846; four children of marriage: infant b./d. Nov 11, 1862; infant b./d. June 25, 1866; Edward James b. Aug 4, 1868; Justina b. Feb 14, 1871-74; then married Sarah 

Brown on Mar 12, 1872 by Rev. Joshua Eddy; four children of marriage: Perinda b. c1874; Louisa b. Nov 15, 1875; George b. Nov 8, 1876; Lewis J. b. c. Oct 1881; buried on Feb 13, 1903
Feb 9, 1903 National Cemetery, Philadelphia, PA 35274 B;  literate and at least partially educated; Butler lived to 104 years;

Carpenter, William 29th USCT B Pvt Dec 18, 1863 Jan 21, 1865 Substitute Nov 6, 1865 Enlisted in Norwich, CT 18 19 Jan 30, 1845* Frederick Co., MD Farmer 5'71/2'', black complection, black eyes and hair S age at death 57; no wife or children Feb 28, 1902
Lebanon Cemetery, North York Borough, York 

County, Pennsylvania
35275 L,B

Carey, Cyrus 25th USCT E Pvt Jan 21, 1864 Volunteer Dec 6, 1865
Enlisted in Lancaster, PA; charged $19.46 for orndnance stores apparently damaged or lost; 

illiterate
18  Laborer 5' 5", black hair, black eyes, black skin Born in York County; married Ida J. ? B

Childs, Henry Clay

USS 

Allegheny, 

US Navy

1st 

Class 

Boy

Feb 10, 1863 Volunteer Nov 30, 1865

Enlisted in Baltimore, MD aboard the USS Allegheny; served aboard the USS Allegheny from 

Feb 10-13, 1863; USS Ceres from Feb 14 - Aug 31, 1863; USS Hetzel from Sep 1 - Nov 18, 

1863; USS Whitehead from Nov 19, 1863 - Jun 10, 1865; USS Princeton from Jun 11 to Nov 

30, 1865; rheumatism incurred while aboard the USS Whitehead while on the Roanoke River 

in NC on Jun 20, 1864; the Whitehead was a steam-powered gunboat that had neither a 

sugeon nor assistant surgeon so he stayed in a hospital in NC for about two months; became 

deaf after a broadside fired over his head from an adjacent gunboat; during the fight to 

recapture Plymouth, NC in Nov 1864; discharged in Philadelphia, PA from the USS Princeton

15 Oct 27, 1847 Baltimore, MD None
5'3.25", mulatto complexion, black eyes and 

hair
S

Born in Baltimore, MD; son of Henry and Anne M. Childs;  married Mary E. Scott on Jun 6, 1872 in Baltimore, MD by Rev. James M. Maxwell; three children of marriage: Harry C. b. Mar 18, 

1873; Anna b. Oct 1888; Louise b. Feb 1891; worked as a barber after the war; lived in Baltimore, MD from 1865-1868; Philadelphia, PA from 1868-1872; Salem, NJ from 1872-1875; Baltimore, 

MD from 1875-1881; 135 E Maple St, York, PA from 1881-1898; and Providence, RI from 1898-1923; suffered from rheumatism and deafness; died of bronchial pneumonia at 133 Cushing St, 

Providence, RI; occupation listed on death record was gardener

Jan 23, 1923 North Burial Grounds, Providence, RI 35384 L

Christian, Christopher C. 4th USCT G Pvt Aug 24, 1864 Volunteer Sept 4, 1865

Enlisted in Cadiz, OH; contracted chronic diarrhea and piles after digging a canal at Dutch 

Gap, WV in Oct and Nov 1864; contracted rheumatism after the capture of Fort Fisher in NC; 

was said to be affected by sleeping on cold ground on the march from Fort Fisher to Raleigh, 

NC from Jan to early Mar 1865; discharged at New Bern, NC

24 19 Feb 2, 1845 Harrison Co, OH Laborer 5'7", dark complexion, black eyes and hair S

Married Frances A. Melontree (Price) on Arp 8, 1880 in Cadiz, OH by Rev William J. Maxwell; no children of marriage; lived near Cadiz, OH;  suffered from curved spine, defect in right eye 

rheumatism, vericose veins in right leg, chronic diarrhea and piles after the war, which resulted in total disability from manual labor; was severely injured when his buggy was struck by a car 

speeding at 40mph, his wife escaped unhurt; died in Scio, OH

Mar 2, 1922 Grandview Cemetery, Scio, OH 35359 No York Co connection. Married Moses Mellontree's widow

Clark, William 24th USCT E Pvt Feb 9, 1865 Oct. 1, 1865 28 Dec 25, 1836 "Cicil" Co. MD Laborer 5'7", light complexion, dark eyes, dark hair
Born Dec 25, 1836 in "Haberdegrass" MD; No record of his parents on death certificate, AKA William Wilson; Affidavit of step-sister Elizabeth A Thornton claims his step-father was Charles 

Wilson;
Mar 11, 1916 Lincoln Cemetery, Harrisburg (?) 35417 No York Co Connection

Cole, William F. 32nd USCT D Cpl Feb 19, 1864 Feb 20, 1864 Volunteer Apr 19, 1864 Transferred Aug 22, 1865

Enlisted in Harrisburg, PA, received a local bounty, credited to Chester Co, PA; appointed 

Corporal on Feb 19, 1864; transferred to Brigade Band No. 2, Camp William Penn, 

Philadelphia, PA on Apr 19, 1864 (musician) and remained until Nov 1865; played in President 

Lincoln's funeral procession in Philadelphia, PA; reduced to ranks on Apr 28, 1864; 

discharged at Hilton Head, SC

19 c 1845 York Co, PA Laborer/Barber 5'9", black complexion, hazel eeys, black hair M
Married Charlotte Elizabeth Scott on Feb 13, 1876 in Bethel (Methodist?) Church, Harrisburg, PA by Rev. Theodore Gould; one child of the marriage: Onenia Hortensa b. Dec 26, 1876; died in 

Harrisburg, PA
Mar 14, 1884 35276 B

Compton (Cumpton), Jacob 

Tilford

24th USCT, 

Southard's 

Ind. Co.  PA 

Col. Inf.

D Sgt Feb 15, 1865 Volunteer Oct 1, 1865

Served as a corporal in Southard's Ind. Company PA Colored Vol. Inf. from Jul 28, 1864 to Nov 

14, 1864; Enlisted in Harrisburg, PA; appointed sergeant Feb 23, 1865 at Camp William Penn, 

near Philadelphia, PA; discharged at Richmond, VA

28 c. 1835-1837 Washington, MD Waiter 5'7", dark complexion, dark eyes, dark hair

Born in Washington, MD; married Mary Emma Caldwill; one child of marriage: Jacob E. Compton b. 1861/1864; Mary died in Apr 1863 in Harrisburg, PA; according to obituary, he was 

recognized by fugitive slave hunters and accused of aiding the escape of two slaves, named George and John Butler. The slave hunters reportedly made desperate efforts to kidnap Cumpton at a 

brickyard in the lower end of Harrisburg, PA in 1861. Cumpton was rescued after Charles Minnich and several other laborers  fought the southerners; obituary stated he was a coachman who 

helped drive President Lincoln around Harrisburg in Feb 1861 when Lincoln was en route to Washington to be inaugurated; later married Lucretia A. Stephenson on Feb 7, 1866 in Pittsburgh, PA 

by Rev. William Deime(?); no children of marriage; lived in Harrisburg, PA most of his life, also lived in Wilkes-Barre, PA for around 10 years; as a young man, he was noted as a musician and 

was the leader of the first colored band ever organized in Harrisburg, PA; he was a charter member of Chosen Friends' Lodge of Masons, and was prominent in the Brotherly Love Lodge of Odd 

Fellows; suffered a stroke on Feb 13, 1899 which left him in paralysis and unable to support himself; suffered from rheumatism, heart disease, piles, disease of feet and eye, loss of sense of 

smell, paralysis kidney disease, and lame back; died of heart failure at the home of his sister, Catherine, in Harrisburg, Susquehannah Twp, Dauphin Co, PA; 

Sep 6, 1905 35382
No apparent York Co connection; lived nearly his entire life in 

Harrisburg, PA and Wilkes-Barre, PA

Condor, James H 41st USCT D Pvt Sep 16, 1864 Volunteer Sep 30, 1865 Enlisted in York, PA; Discharged at Edinburg, TX 26 24 May 6, 1840 York Boro., York Co. Barber 5' 8", yellow complexion, dark hair, dark eyes M Born in King George Co., Virginia; Lived in York Borough, York County; married Amanda Jane Harr on May 5, 1859; Had two daughters, Marcellene Condor(1852) and Catherine Condor(1855) Oct 18, 1905
Lebanon Cemetery, North York Borough, York 

County, Pennsylvania
35149 L;D;I

Conless, John W. 32nd USCT E Pvt April 21, 1864 Volunteer Aug 22, 1865
Enlisted in Philadelphia, PA; mustered out at Hilton Head, SC; discharged at Philadelphia, PA; 

injured back at Honey Hill, SC, in Nov 1864; sent to hospital in Buford, SC; contracted 

rheumatism in 1864-65

18 24 Jan 1840 York, PA Farmer 5'6.5", black complexion, black eyes and hair S
Death certificate indicates he was a widowner; name of wife and any children unknown; living in Washington, D.C. in 1891; died in Philadelphia General Hospital, Philadelphia, PA of 

tuberculosis
Dec 2, 1905 Philadelphia, PA 35234 B

Cooper, John Wesley 3rd USCT H Sgt Jul 17, 1863 Jul 18, 1863 Volunteer Oct 28, 1865 Enlisted in Philadelphia, PA; discharged at Jacksonville, FL 35 33 1830 Columbia, Lancaster Co.
Teacher, 

forgeman
5' 7", black hair, black eyes, brown complexion M Married Susan Randolph March 11, 1860, in Columbia, PA; children:  Ellen (b. @1862) and Caroline (b. 07/16/75 - allegedly his illegitimate daughter); died of consumption Mar 21, 1885 35205 No York Co. connection

Cowles, Jesse Summer (aka 

Cole)
29th USCT F Pvt Nov 30, 1863 Volunteer Oct 27, 1864 Wounded Oct 24, 1865

Enlisted in Hartford, CT; wounded on Oct 27, 1864 at engagement near Kell(e) House, VA 

(New Market Road, VA) in left arm; admitted to hospital near Jones' Landing, VA on Oct 28, 

1864, then transferred to the General Hospital at Ft. Monroe, VA on Nov 4, 1864; discharged at 

Brownsville, TX

18 17 c. 1846 Albemarle, VA
Farmer, 

Reverand
5'5 1/2", dark complexion, black eyes and hair S

Married Nancy (Nannie) O. on March 8, 1876 in Hartford, CT; three children of marriage: Alberta b. Sep 10, 1881; Etha v. Nov 18, 1884; Clara C. b. Dec 1886; worked as pastor of A.M.E. Zion 

church at 213 E King St beginning in 1895; died in York, PA; funeral service held at A.M.E. Zion Church on East King St; signed a Will in York, PA d. Jan 5, 1897; letters of admin granted to John 

C. Reeves

Nov 4, 1896 Lebanon Cemetery, York, York Co, PA 35243 L,I

Craig, Alexander 3rd USCT I Pvt July 21, 1865 Oct 31, 1865
Enlisted in Philadelphia, PA; discharged at Jacksonville, FL; sustained severe head injury at 

Morris Island; later committed to the Lancaster Co. Hospital and Insane Asylum
28 26 c. 1839 Lancaster Co, PA Farmer

5'11", light brown complexion, dark eyes, black 

hair
M

Son of Erwin and Jane? Craig; brother of David, Irwin and Marcenus Craig; married Mary Ann in Oct. 1861; 7 children of the marriage: Hannah C., Laura V., Alexander, Sarah J., Mary E., David I. 

and Mabel E.
35277 No Connection to York found

Craig, Benjamin F. "Frank"
9th U.S. 

Cavalry
F Pvt Nov 1872

Nov 11, 

1872
Nov 1877 Injured Nov 1882

Enlisted in Philadelphia, PA; served in campaign in Indian Territory (TX) against Kiowa, 

Comanche and Cheyenne in 1874-1875 and discharged at Ft. Clark, TX; re-enlisted Nov 14, 

1877; discharged at Ft. Reno, Indian Territory (OK) in Nov 1882; served as a teamster; injured 

his back while serving at Ft. Stanton, NM in Jan 1877; lost his finger while serving at Ft. 

Bayard, NM in Sept 1879

Aug 14, 1850 Lancaster Co, PA
Laborer; later 

plasterer

5'11", colored complexion, hazel eyes, dark 

hair
S

Died in Delta, PA; son of Marcenus Joshua Craig and Mary Emma Ann Hughes; married Mary A. Sadler on May 31, 1888 in York Co, PA and subsequently divorced on Feb 6, 1893 on grounds 

of adultery (wife Defendant); then married Mary A. Giles on April 19, 1893 in Delta, PA by Alexander Barton, Justice of the Peace; no children of either marriage; resided in Philadelphia unil 1889
Jan 5, 1931

Mt. Zion A.M.E. Cemetery, Peach Bottom Twp, York 

Co, PA; S.W. Holden of Delta, PA undertaker
34850

I; NOT A CIVIL WAR VETERAN - FOUGHT IN INDIAN WARS POST-

CIVIL WAR

Craig, David 3rd USCT K Pvt Jul 16, 1863 Jul 21, 1863 Substitute Oct 30, 1864
Arrested for 

mutiny; executed 

Dec 1, 1865

n/a

Substitute for Edward Hariston, 2nd Ward; arrested for mutiny on Oct 30, 1864; under General 

Order No. 39 dated Nov 13, 1865, issued by General Court Martial on Oct 30, 1865, 

Headquarters of Dept. of FL, David Craig was found guilty of mutiny: "he ... did engage in 

mutiny, and did incite others to join therein, and did attempt to shoot his superior officer, Lt. 

Col. Brower, who was in the exectuion of his office.  This, at Jacksonville, Fla., on or about the 

29th day of October, 1865"; shot pursuant to Court Martial Order on Dec 1, 1865

21 Lancaster Co, PA? Laborer 5'7", dark complexion, black eyes, black hair Son of Erwin and Jane? Craig; brother of Alexander, Irwin and Marcenus Craig Dec 1, 1865 Executed in Florida 35278 No Connection to York County found

Craig, David Mack 25th USCT A Pvt Jan 4, 1864 Volunteer Dec 6, 1865 Discharged at Philadelphia, PA 20 19 July 4, 1844 Lancaster Co, PA Laborer 5'11.5", black complexion, black eyes and hair S

Son of Erwin Craig and Ann Jane McCann; married Harriet Jane Holsinger on Dec 13, 1868 in Lancaster Co, PA by George W. Zook, Justice of the Peace; three children: William Charles b. Jan 

9, 1873 (described by mother as "feeble minded"); David Elmer b. May 28, 1877; Louis Calvin b. Feb 12, 1886; lived in Harford Co, MD, Lancaster Co, PA and York Co, PA; suffered from chronic 

digestion problems, eye problems and an injured right knee-cap

March 15, 

1921
Stevens Greenland Cemetery, Lancaster Co, PA 35232 L

Craig, Irvin (Irwin, Erwin) 3rd USCT I Pvt Jul 21, 1863 Oct 31, 1865
Enlisted in Philadelphia, PA; discharged at Jacksonville, FL; served at Morrison's Island, SC 

during the capture of Ft. Wagner
32 19

Aug 1844? 

(see note)
Lancaster Co, PA Farmer

5'10", light brown complexion, dark eyes, black 

hair
M?

Name appears as "Irvin", "Irwin" and "Erwin" in records, name appears as Iruin Gregg in 1880 census, appears as Irvin Creag in 1900 census; son of Erwin and Jane? Craig; brother of Alexander, 

David and Marcenus Craig; married Lavenia Smith in Oct 1856 at the house of Irwin Craig (his father?) in Lancaster Co, PA by Samuel Weeks, Justice of the Peace; 1 child of the marriage: 

Isabella Craig b. Oct 16, 1858; began suffering from rheumatism at Morrison's Island, SC after being in the water at night hauling cannon; also suffered from a weak heart

1902 Old Zion Hill Cemetery, Atglen, Chester Co, PA 35279

No Connection to York Found; Date of birth and/or age at time of 

enlistment seems incorrect.  Information on this individual may have 

been confused with information for his father, who had the same 

name.  Based on his age stated in depositions related to the 

pension application, his date of birth was c. 1831.

Craig, Marcenus 3rd USCT I Pvt Jul 21, 1863 Volunteer Oct 31, 1865 Enlisted in Philadelphia, PA 37 July 16, 1826
Fulton Twp., Lancaster 

Co.
Farmer

5' 6", black hair, dark eyes, light brown 

complexion
M

Son of Erwin and Jane? Craig; brother of Alexander, David and Irvin Craig; born in Lancaster County; married Emma Ann Hughes (died Mar 24, 1888); children:  Benjamin F. (b. 1852), John H. 

(b. @1854), Mary E. (b. @1856), and Sarah (b. @1859); remarried Margaret S. Grant; children:  Alfred C. (b. @1894); in 1890, lived in Peach Bo
Dec 21, 1904

Mt. Zion A.M.E. Cemetery, Peach Bottom Township, 

York County, Pennsylvania
33873 L, I

Crawford, Alexander 23rd USCT A Pvt Dec 24, 1863 Volunteer Nov 30, 1865

Enlisted in Baltimore. Wounded by gunfire on July 30, 1864 at Petersburg VA (Battle of the 

Crater). Made request for incresed pension due to complications from the injury on Dec 6, 

1889. 

34 1829 York PA Porter 5'4.5", Black eyes, hair, and complexion M

Son of Hester Crawford (Born 1805, Unknown Death), Father unknown. Married to Louisa Dorsey (Born 1830, Died Dec 25,1877). No known siblings. Six Children: Alfred C. Crawford (Born 1857, 

Death Unknown), David Crawford (Born 1862, Death Unknown), Lethia Anne Crawford (Born 1867, Death Unknown), Olivia Crawford (Born 1868, Death Unknown), William H. Crawford (Born 

1872, Death Unknown), and Samuel A. Crawford (Born 1875, Death Unknown). Two of the children died young. 

Unknown Unknown 35453 B

Cummings, Aaron

54th 

U.S.C.Mass.

Vol.

G Pvt Apr 12, 1863 Apr 23, 1863 Volunteer Feb 20, 1864 Wounded Aug 20, 1865

Enlisted at Readville, MA; wounded by a saber in the right leg at Ft. Wagner c. July 18, 1863; 

shot below the left knee at Olustee, FL on Feb 20, 1864, sent to hospital at Beaufort, NC until 

mid-Aug 1864; at skirmishes at James Island on July 16, 1863; wounded at battle of Honey 

Hill, SC on Nov 30, 1864; discharged at Charleston, SC; illiterate

22 30 c. March 1833
Lower Chanceford Twp., 

York Co.
Laborer

5' 9", light brown complexion, black hair and 

eyes
S

In 1850, lived with the Robert Morton family in Lower Chanceford Township, York County; married Sarah Ann Wallace April 15, 1870, in Hopewell Township, York County by Christian Leib, 

Justice of the Peace; seven children of marriage: Catherine S. b. c1856; William J. b. c1869; Lydia b. c1872; Abbie D. b. c1874; Mary Agnes b. May 1877; Phebe E. b. July 10, 1879; Joseph W. 

b. March 1, 1880

Nov 23, 1902
Trinity A.M.E. Zion Cemetery, Fawn Township, York 

County, Pennsylvania
35244 B,L,I

Davis, Charles 3rd USCT G Pvt Jul 14, 1863 Volunteer Oct 31, 1865 Enlisted in Philadelphia, PA 29 Feb 10, 1833 Frederick Co., MD Tanner
5' 9", black hair, brown eyes, brown 

complexion
? Born in Williamsport, Lycoming County; in 1890, lived in Lower Chanceford Township, York County Mar 10, 1918 35085 L

Davis, William H. H. 8th USCT A Pvt Aug 13, 1863 Drafted
Enrolled in Carlisle PA; wounded in left leg in battle of Olustee FL Feb 20, 1864; returned to 

duty June 23, 1864; Discharged Brownsville TX Nov 10, 1865
22 16 July 1847? York Co. PA Laborer 5'7", black complexion, Dark eyes, dark hair

Born in York Co PA. Other documents suggest a birth date in 1845; Married Margaret Hoohfranh(?) who died Nov 8, 1871; one daughter Nettie; married Armita Shortes, who died 1875; married 

Sarah E Coffe in Dec 1883(?); 2 children Alanse (?) and Blanche (1884); Sarah died from burns suffered in a lamplighting accident in fall of 1884; Lived in New Jersey after the Civil War; 
Apr 1, 1904 Merchantville NJ? 35433 B

Dellum, Michael 22nd USCT K Pvt Jan 2, 1864 Volunteer Jul 30, 1864 Wounded Feb 10, 1865

Enlisted in Lancaster, PA; received a bullet wound while on picket duty at Petersburg, VA on 

Jul 30, 1864 that took away his lower jawbone, unable to chew his food; the bullet also 

fractured the sternal end of his left clavicle; admitted to Summit House, US General Hospital in 

Philadelphia, PA on August 17, 1864; discharged at Summit House, US General Hospital in 

Philadelphia, PA because of wounds received in action at Petersburg, VA

29 c. 1833 Lancaster Co, PA Laborer 5'7", black complexion, black eyes and hair S
Born in Lancaster Co, PA; married Harriet Chase on Feb 28, 1865 in Columbia, Lancaster Co, PA by Rev. Jeremiah Young; no children of marriage; lived in Columbia Borough, Lancaster Co, 

PA; unable to chew his food after the war due to the loss of his lower jawbone from a bullet wound; died in Columbia, Lancaster Co, PA
Feb 9, 1897 Mt. Bethel Cemetery, Columbia, Lancaster Co, PA 35352

No apparent York Co connection; lived his entire life in Columbia, 

Lancaster Co, PA

Dorsey, Charles W. 25th USCT C Pvt Jan 14, 1864 Volunteer Oct 25, 1864 Died n/a Enlisted in Philadelphia, PA; died of disease at Fort Pickens, FL on Oct 25, 1864 23 1840
Peach Bottom Twp., 

York Co.
Iron worker 5' 9", black hair, black eyes, black complexion S Born in Maryland Oct 25, 1864 35209

Dorsey, David P. 32nd USCT D Pvt April 15, 1864 Volunteer Died n/a Died at Morison's Island Farmer M Married to Jupiter Darsey, also has two brothers, both of whom died in military service 35208 L

Dorsey, James A. 25th USCT C Pvt Jan 14, 1864 Volunteer Dec 6, 1865 Enlisted in Philadelphia, PA 18 1846
Peach Bottom Twp., 

York Co.
Laborer 5' 6", black hair, black eyes S

Born in Maryland, the son of Jupiter Dorsey; siblings:  Coleman, Joseph (32nd USCT), Charles, David, and Rebecca; married Hannah M. ?; children:  Joseph A. (b. @1867), Isaac (b. @1869), 

William (b. @1870), Annie M. (b. @1872), Charles (b. @1874), Davi
Aug 1885

Trinity A.M.E. Zion Cemetery, Fawn Township, York 

County, Pennsylvania
35083 D, I

Dorsey, Joseph A. 32nd USCT A Pvt Feb 13, 1864 Volunteer Aug 22, 1865 20 1844
Peach Bottom Twp., 

York Co.
Laborer African-American S

Born in Maryland, the son of Cordelia Dorsey; siblings:  Lewis W. (25th USCT), John H., Esther J., Irene E., and James N.; married Levinia ?; children:  Thomas (b. @1868), Jupiter (b. @1869), 

Annie (b. @1875), William (b. @1877), and Mary (b. @1879); 
Oct 1, 1910

Mt. Zion A.M.E. Cemetery, Peach Bottom Township, 

York County, Pennsylvania

same 

as/confused 

with 35083

I

Dorsey, Lewis Washington  25th USCT H Cpl Jan 31, 1864 Feb 4, 1864 Volunteer Dec 6, 1865

Enlisted in Lancaster Co., PA; promoted to corporal March 23, 1864, but reduced to ranks Aug 

30 1865, by recommendation of his company commander on the grounds that he disobeyed 

orders; mustered out in Philadelphia, PA; illiterate

19 22 Aug 25, 1845
Peach Bottom Twp., 

York Co.
Laborer 5' 9", black hair, black eyes S

Born in Harford County, Maryland, the brother of Joseph O. Dorsey (32nd USCT - see his record for more family data); allegedly active in the Underground Railroad; married Matilda Morgan; 

children:  Lewis Edward (b.@ 1869); remarried Martha ?; children

March 31, 

1927

Mt. Zion A.M.E. Cemetery, Peach Bottom Township, 

York County, Pennsylvania
33875 L, I

Dorsey, William Hampton 127th USCT I Pvt Sept 8, 1864 Volunteer Sept 8, 1865

Enlisted in Trenton, NJ; originally in 22nd USCT (from West Windsor Twp, Mercer Co., NJ) 

which was forwarded to 127th USCT; discharged at Brazos Santiago, TX; at Ft. Harrison, VA 

on Dec 15, 1864 when a friend who visited him found him disabled with scurvy and 

rheumatism; also suffered from piles pains in back and breast

19 18 Nov 15, 1845 Harford Co., MD
Laborer/Farme

r
5'5.5", black complexion, black eyes and hair S

Married Isabella Morgan on Oct 14, 1869; five children of the marriage: George Miles, Norman Hickman, Phoebe Ann, Albert and Horace W; Parents: Silas Dorsey and Hannah; complained of 

rheumatism following discharge and rest of life; owned a small home valued at $320 at time of death
July 1, 1913

Mt. Zion A.M.E. Cemetery, Peach Bottom Township, 

York County, Pennsylvania
35255 L, I

Downs, John E. 43rd USCT E Pvt Mar 31, 1864 Volunteer Oct 20, 1865
Suffered a wound to the head due to an exploding shell and wound to the left leg from being 

kicked by a horse
25 34 March 1830 Wrightsville, York Co. Laborer

5'7.5", brown complextion, brown eyes and 

curly black hair
S In 1860, appears to have been rooming with house keeper M. Williams in Wrightsville, York County; in 1890, lived in Wrightsville, York County; the 1860 census gives his age as 25; March 6, 1904

Mt. Pisgah (Stone Church) Cemetery, Wrightsville, 

York County, Pennsylvania
35229 I

Dullam, Daniel H. 25th USCT H Pvt July 4, 1864 Volunteer Aug 28, 1864 Died n/a
Mustered in at Camp William Penn, PA; Died at Fort Pickens, FL of acute diarrhea on Aug 28, 

1864
20 c1844 York, PA Laborer 5'7.5", black eyes, black hair, black complexion S No spouse or children, Daniel Dullam was survived by his parents, Daniel Sr. and Mary Dullam Aug 28, 1864 Not available 35204 B

Dunn, Elias 24th USCT E Pvt Feb 22, 1865 Volunteer Oct 1, 1865

Enrolled in Harrisburg, PA; became ill around July (?) 1865 and hospitalized in Richmond, VA; 

George Washington of Columbia reportedly saw Elias at Fortress Monroe and said he was 

deranged like a ? in his mind

26 c. 1838
Heidelberg Twp., York 

Co., PA
Cooper

5' 7", black hair, dark eyes, "yellow" 

complexion
M

Born in Heidelberg Twp, York, Pennsylvania; married Maria (Mary) L. Lehigh (also Leahy) on Aug 19, 1858 in Hanover, York Co., PA by Rev. William Lohr; six children of marriage: William H. b. 

Jul 15, 1860; Julia Ann b. Mar 20, 1861; Mary/Maria Alice b. from Feb 18, 1866 to 1869; Leah A. b. Feb 15, 1874; John Sylvester b. Jun 28, 1878 (it was later discovered that John was the son of 

John Deary and not Elias; Elias could not have been the father because he had been in the insane asylum in Harrisburg, PA for over three years at the time of John's birth); Maria said that Elias 

used to roam and was at times gone for six or seven weeks at a time; deposition of Maria on Sep 22, 1896 states that Elias was not colored, but was dark-skinned. She says that Elias was a 

Pennsylvania Dutchman and that she did not know why Elias was put in the colored troops; Deposition of William H. Loyer states that Elias was a colored man; lived in Heidelberg Twp., York 

Co, PA at time of enlistment; moved to Carlisle, PA in 1867; moved back to Heidelberg c. 1870; while living in Heidelberg, he set a fire in the woods around Christmas and was arrested and went 

to jail for around three months; taken to the Pennsylvania State Lunatic Hospital in Harrisburg, PA on Sep 7, 1874;  died of apoplexy in the Pennsylvania State Lunatic Hospital in Harrisburg, PA

Apr 11, 1890
York County Almshouse Cemetery -  Potters Field, 

Spring Garden Township, York County, Pennsylvania)
35353 B,L,I

Ellender, George 54th MA G Pvt Apr 12, 1863 Apr 23, 1863 Volunteer Aug 20, 1865
Wounded at Fort Wagner July 18, 1863, and again at Olustee, FL, Feb 20, 1864; discharged 

at Mount Pleasant, SC
33 York Co, PA Forgeman B

Ewing, Martin V. 3rd USCT A Pvt Jun 26, 1863 Volunteer Oct 31, 1865 Enlisted in Philadelphia, PA; discharged in Jacksonville, FL 30 23 c. 1840 York Co, PA Laborer 5' 8 1/2", light complexion, black hair and eyes
Son of Charles Ewing and Sarah; married Susanne White in 1879 in Downingtown, Chester Co, PA by Joel Fisher; no children of marriage; Susanne had two daughters, Malinda Williams and 

Elizabeth Williams; died in Philadelphia, PA
May 7, 1904 Caln Hicksit, Caln, Chester Co, PA 35246 B

Fairfax, Richard Ravey 3rd USCT G Pvt July 14, 1863 Volunteer Oct 31, 1865 Enlisted in Philadelphia PA; discharged in Jacksonville FL 17 Mar 16, 1846 Baltimore MD Laborer 5'6", black complexion, black eyes, black hair

Son of Phares and Eliza (Ravay) Fairfax; birth date uncertain - Declaration of pension states Mar 16, 1846, death certificate states March 24, 1845; married Eliza Shaw July 19, 1870 by Rev. H. 

Chapman in Baltimore; death certificate for Rev. John Fairfax lists Eliza Shaw as Mother but Father as unknown, John's birthdate listed as 1860, but Eliza appears to have been 4 at that time. 

Richard's occupation listed as barber on death certificate, but also did labor for Jacob Thumat of Marietta for many years after Civil War service.

June 30, 1914 Zion Cemetery, Marietta PA 35435
Wife Eliza Shaw Fairfax born in York Co; Son John reportedly born 

in Wrightsville, Hellam Twp. In 1860

Fax, Jesse 45th USCT H Aug 8, 1864 Nov 4, 1865 Enlisted Harrisburg PA; mustered out Brownsville TX Nov 4, 1865 19 Glen Rock PA Laborer 5'6", black complexion, black eyes, black hair Place of birth unclear Company Descriptive book states Baltimore, Regimental Descriptive Book states Glen Rock PA; Aug 23, 1894 Forts Hill Cemetery(?) Cockeysville MD 35434 B, but birth location may have been Baltimore

Fells, Allen 6th USCT E Pvt Jul 4, 1865? Drafted Drafted in Lancaster, PA 34 York Co, PA Farmer
5' 7 1/4", black complexion, black eyes, black 

hair
S Born in York County; Died of Dropsy in Lancaster, PA during enlistment; Survived by one Child, Mary May 25, 1879 35090 B;L

Fells, Isaac 25th USCT I Cpl Feb 9, 1864 Volunteer Dec 6, 1965 Enlisted in Philadelphia, PA 37 35 c 1828 Maryland
Farmer/Labore

r
6'.5" M

Married to Eliza Ann, Had 11 children, John Robert(1847), Elisha James(1850), Lydia(1851), Amanda J.(1854), Mary Elizabeth(1857), Agness(1680), Sarah(1862) Grant(1866), Isaac 

Calvin(1866), Mariah(1868),  andMartha(1878); Later married to Jane; One child, Susan Fells(1878); 
April 30, 1900 35087 L

Fisher, Thadeus Stevens 4th USCT B Cpl July 21, 1863 c. June 15, 1864 Wounded Mar 20, 1865

Enlisted in Baltimore, MD; received gunshot wound in right thigh at Petersburg, VA on June 

15, 1864; admitted to Summit House General Hospital in Philadelphia, PA on Aug 17, 1864; 

leg amputated at middle third of thigh; received order for artificial leg on Jan 15, 1865; 

discharged in Philadelphia, PA

17 c. 1846-48 York (Co), PA Waiter black complexion, black eyes and hair S
Son of Isaiah Fisher and Mary; married Henrietta George on Mar 12, 1867 in St. Thomas P.E. Church parsonage, Philadelphia, PA by Rev. William I. Alston; one child of marriage: Florence 

Nightingale b. Oct 6, 1868; died from the effects of a second amputation of right thigh
Sep 26, 1870 Olive Cemetery, Philadelphia, PA 35280 B

Ford, Benjamin 32nd USCT K Pvt Mar 4, 1864 July 1865 Illness Aug 22, 1865
Enlisted in Philadelphia, PA; Contracted rheumatism at Hillon Head, SC, which later caused 

disability causing him to be honorably discharged
23 c 1821 York (Co), PA Farmer 5'9", brown eyes and complexion, black hair M Married Philena Miller and subsequently had 11 children; Mary, Parker H, Milton, Presda A "Pusey", John C, Martha J, William H, Alex, Chas S, Benj, and Frank Jun 20, 1881 35203 B

Giles, George S. 32nd USCT C Pvt Feb 19, 1864 Volunteer Aug 22, 1865 Enlisted in West Chester, PA; died on Aug 2, 1889 at Lake Mahopac, Carmel, NY 19 c. 1845
Peach Bottom Twp., 

York Co., PA
Laborer 5'7", dark complexion, dark eyes, dark hair M Born in Peach Bottom Twp, York Co, PA; married Mary A. Addison on May 26, 1875 in New York, New York; three children of the marriage: Clarence Joseph, Alfred and Ogden Purnell Aug 2, 1889 Albany, New York 35281 B, L

Giles, Samuel (aka Samuel 

Johnson)

Gooden, Henry 127th USCT C Pvt Aug 26, 1864 Volunteer 43  Laborer 5' 3", black hair, black eyes Born in York County
National Cemetery, Gettysburg, Adams County, 

Pennsylvania

same 

as/confused 

with 35256

B

Gooden, William Henry 24th USCT E Pvt Feb 20, 1865 Volunteer Oct 1, 1865 Enlisted at Harrisburg, PA; discharged at Small Pox Hospital, Richmond, VA; 33 32 c 1833 York Co, PA Barber 5'6", black complexion, brown eyes, black hair M

Born in York Co, PA, son of Moses Gooden and Catherine Smith; died in Newport, RI; married Sarah E. Blackston on May 26, 1864 at Evangelical Lutheran Church (Zion Lutheran Church?), 

Harrisburg, PA by Pastor Charles A. Hay; then married Carrie c1870-80, who d. Dec 12, 1883 in Newport, RI; then married Mary Jane Ray (also Mary Jane Nesbitt) on Feb 12, 1885 in Newport, 

RI by Rev. Mahlon Van Horne

Oct 4, 1893 Common Cemetery, Newport, RI 35256 B

Green, Benjamin A. 24th USCT D Pvt Feb 16, 1865 Volunteer Oct 1, 1865 Enlisted in Norristown, PA; Richmond, VA 18 16 Nov 30, 1848 (Harford Co), MD Laborer
5'6 1/2", black complexion, brown eyes, black 

hair
S

Married Caroline Turner on Dec 23, 1869 in Havre De Grace, MD by Jacob L. Hatton (obtained marriage license at Bel Air, MD); three children of marriage: Ida M. b. Mar 5, 1870; Benjamin N. b. 

Oct 16, 1876; William H. Green b. Jan 28, 1878; died in Darlington, MD
Mar 26, 1913 Green Spring Graveyard, Level, Harford Co, MD 35282 No connection to York found

Green, John 25th USCT G Pvt Feb 1, 1864 Feb 2, 1864 Volunteer May 27, 1865 Illness or injury June 16, 1865 Enlisted in Philadelphia, PA; discharged in Barrancas, FL for a pre-existing anal fistula 27 33 1830 Fawn Twp., York Co. Laborer 5' 6", black hair, black eyes M
Born in Cumberland Co, NJ, the son of Mary Green; siblings:Wesley (6th U.S.C. Cav); married Sarah ?; children:  Samuel (b. @1851), Dinah (b. @1854), and James (b. @1857); in 1890, lived in 

Fawn Township, York County
Dec 18, 1897 34242 B;L

Green, Nathaniel 25th USCT I Cpl Feb 9, 1864 Feb 10, 1864 Oct 29, 1864 Died of Scurvy n/a Enlisted in Philadelphia, PA; Promoted to Corporal, May 16, 1864; Died at Barbamcas, FL 37 York, PA Farmer 5' 10", light complexion, gray eyes, blonde hair M
Born in York County, Pennsylvania; Married Catharine Barton on October 9, 1856 in Fawn Township, York Co.; Had 3 children, Mary Rosanna (1858), Ann Amelia (1859), and Jacob Calvin 

(1862)
Oct 29, 1864 35091 B;L



Green, Wesley 8th USCT I Pvt Aug 13, 1862 Volunteer Feb 4, 1866 Illness or injury March 2, 1865 Enlisted in Fawn, York Co., PA 21 30 1835 Fawn Twp., York Co. Farmer 5'9", dark complexion, hazel eyes, black hair M
Born in Owen, Kentucky, the brother of John Green (25th USCT - see his record for more family data) and owned by Thomas Vallendingham; married Mary ?; children:  Mary E. (b. @1857) and 

John (b. @1865); in 1870, lived in Fawn Township, York County; in 
Sep 29, 1908

Trinity A.M.E. Zion Cemetery, Fawn Township, York 

County, Pennsylvania
33899 B;L;I

Grigsby, Thomas 127th USCT I Pvt Sep 3, 1864 Volunteer Oct 20, 1865 36
March 16, 

1828*
M Married Sarah ?; in 1890, lived in York Borough, York County; age at death 69-9-23 Jan 8, 1898

Lebanon Cemetery, North York Borough, York 

County, Pennsylvania
35153 L;I

Guy, Alexander 25th USCT K Cpl Feb 11, 1864 Volunteer June 28, 1864 Died of Disease n/a Enlisted in Philadelphia, PA; died of chronic diarrhea at Barrancas, Fla 36 Mount Hully, New Jersey Laborer
5'7.5", brown complexion, hazel eyes, and 

black hair
M Married to Margret Guy 35188 L

Hailstock, Charles A. 22nd USCT H Sgt Jan 1, 1864 Volunteer Oct 16, 1865
Wounded near Fair Oaks, VA on Oct 27, 1864. Awarded a medal by Congress for bravery at 

the battle of Fort Harrison. Member of a unit known as the "Grey Invincibles".
18 1846 PA Barber

5'5", mulatto (mixed European and African 

heritage), brown eyes, black hair
M

Unknown parents, Lived with Rebecca Higgins (Born 1844, Death Unknown) before leaving her to marry Annie E. Turner (Born 1855, Death Unknown). The two would later fight over Charles' 

pension. No known siblings. Five children, one with Rebecca the rest with Annie. Albert Hailstock (Born 1869, Death Unknown), Charles A. Hailstock Jr. (Born June 14, 1879, Death Unknown), 

Robert B Hailstock (Born Oct 17, 1887, Died May 10, 1920), Leon Hailstock (Born Nov 1, 1889, Death Unknown), and Florence Hailstock (Born Sep 24, 1892, Death Unknown).

Mar 12, 1897
Lancaster County, Pennsylvania (memorial 

#14411089)
35454 Unknown. Lived in Lancaster

Hall, John C. 32nd USCT H Pvt Feb 12, 1864 April 20, 1864 Died n/a Enlisted in Lancaster, PA; died in Philadelphia, PA 18 April 25, 1845 York Co, PA Laborer 5'1.75", black complexion, black eyes and hair S
Father, Daniel Hall, said John died from camp fever and measles while on furlough; undertaker stated Daniel died at home while on furlough; became sick at Camp William Penn and was sent 

home where he died
April 20, 1864 35247 B

Hallagher (Halliger, Hallager), 

David
127th USCT C Pvt Aug 25, 1864 Volunteer Sep 8, 1865

Enlisted in West Chester, PA; suffered sunstroke on Aug 15 or 16, 1865 at Brazos de 

Santiago, TX. He was taken to quarters and got better but did not recover and remained unfit 

for duty until time of discharge; discharged in Santiago, TX

27 Jan 6, 1837 Lancaster Co, PA Laborer 5'9.5", mulatto complexion, dark eyes and hair

Born in Lancaster County, son of Jeremiah and Rebecca Halliger; married Sallie c. 1863 in Drumore Twp, Lancaster Co, PA by Rev. Jerry Proctor; seven children of marriage: Elmira b. c. 1860; 

Elizabeth F. b. c. 1867; Laura b. Oct 17, 1868; Ellen J. b. c. 1871; Estella b. Apr 4, 1873; Ada b. Apr 9, 1875; Capelle C. b. c. 1879; broke his right leg around Oct or Nov 1881 or 1883 when he 

slipped on a stone while chasing a cow down the land. Reinjured the same leg while drilling in wheat around Sep 10-15 1886 or 1887; suffered from nervousness and could not stand the sun 

becasue it produced headaches; died of organic heart disease in Safe Harbor, Lancaster Co, PA; medical report stated that heart issues could have been related to excessive tobacco use

Jan 15, 1916
Rivercorner Mennonite Cemetery, Conestoga, 

Lancaster Co, PA
35354

No York Co connection. Lived in Lancaster Co and Chester Co for 

entire life

Hardy, Samuel 3rd USCT H Pvt Jul 18, 1863 Volunteer Oct 31, 1865 Enlisted in Philadelphia, PA 20 Farmer 5' 2", black hair, black eyes, black complexion Born in York County B

Harlie, Charles (aka Harley) 32nd USCT F Pvt Feb 27, 1864 Aug 22, 1865 Enlisted in Philadelphia, PA; discharged at Hilton Head, SC 27 c. 1837 York Co, PA Farmer 5'5", brown complexion, black eyes and hair Born in York County 35248 B

Harris, James T. 32nd USCT B Pvt Feb 8, 1864 Volunteer Aug 22, 1865 21 c. 1843 Pennsylvania
Laborer, 

Farmer
Black M Father was Edward Harris, Mother was Elizabeth Grear, Married Mary Susan Harris born Apr 8, 1857 died June 28, 1907; lived in Fawn Twp. March 1, 1910

Trinity A.M.E. Zion Cemetery, Fawn Township, York 

County, Pennsylvania
33964 L

Harris, John Aquilla 32nd USCT B Pvt Feb 8, 1864 Volunteer Aug 22, 1865 22 Feb 6, 1841 York Co, PA Laborer 5'8", dark complexion, black eyes, black hair S Son of Edward & Elizabeth Green Harris; in 1890, lived in Fawn Township, York County Aug 15, 1911
Trinity A.M.E. Zion Cemetery, Fawn Township, York 

County, Pennsylvania
33901 B;L;I

Harris, William Henry 25th USCT H Pvt Feb 1, 1864 Volunteer June 5, 1864
Died of camp 

fever
n/a Enlisted in Lancaster, PA; Died at Fort Pickens, FL 25 c. 1835 Pennsylvania Laborer 5'6.5", black complexion, black eyes, black hair Father: Henry Harris b. c 1800 d. 12/11/1861 in Drumore Twp, Lancaster Co, PA; Mother: Elvia "Amelia" b. c 1810 in Pennsylvania; six siblings June 5, 1864 35283

No evidence that soldier lived in York Co., All signs point to 

Lancaster Co.

Hector, John

11th USCT, 

Heavy 

Artillery

G Pvt Oct 31, 1863 Volunteer October 2, 1865
Received a gunshot wound to the thigh while on the line of duty, was a drummer boy for the 

artillery unit

March 17, 

1845
Troy, New York

Laborer, 

Musician
5'1", black complexion, black eyes M Married to Eliza H. Hector April 8th, 1914 35190 L, D

Hewett, Wesley 3rd USCT H Sgt Jul 18, 1863 Volunteer Oct 31, 1865 Enlisted in Philadelphia, PA; promoted to Corporal Aug 23, 1864 and to Sergeant Dec 6, 1864 21 Farmer 5' 5", black hair, black eyes, black complextion Born in York County B

Hill, James A. 25th USCT E Pvt Jan 21, 1864 Volunteer Dec 6, 1865 Enlisted in Lancaster, PA; illiterate 25 1840 Carpenter
5' 6", black hair, black eyes, black skin covered 

with small pox scars
Born in Delta, York County; at his death, lived in York Borough, York County Oct 6, 1916

Mt. Zion A.M.E. Cemetery, Peach Bottom Township, 

York County, Pennsylvania

35088; see 

also 34241
L;I

Hill, Jared 25th USCT B Pvt Jan 8, 1864 Dec 6, 1865 Enlisted in South Hampton, NJ; discharged at Philadelphia, PA 23 c. 1841
York Co, PA (also listed 

as Maryland)
Laborer 5'10", dark complexion, black eyes and hair Married Anna Gant; admitted to U.S. National Home for Disabled Soldiers, Roseburg Branch, in Hampton, VA on June 25, 1900; died in Hampton, VA Sep 24, 1900 New Hampton National Cemetery, Hampton, VA 35249 B

Holsinger (Holtzinger), Urias 

(Uriah)
3rd USCT A Cpl Jun 26, 1863 Volunteer Oct 31, 1865

Enlisted in Philadelphia, PA; promoted to corporal on Nov 1, 1864; received a groin injury in 

the fall of 1864 when he was thrown onto the pommel of his horse's saddle during a scouting 

expedition while crossing the St. Johns River in Florida; unable to continue active duty due to 

injury and was detailed to wait upon the sick in the hospital; approved for a thirty day furlough 

to visit his home in PA on May 6, 1865. Furlough document states that Urias always performed 

his duties as a soldier in a praiseworthy manner; discharged in Jacksonville, FL

20 1843 Lancaster Co, PA Laborer 5'6.5", light complexion, brown eyes, black hair Born in Lancaster Co, PA, son of Jacob Holsinger and Leah Hill; married Rebecca J. Smith; died in Columbia, Lancaster Co, PA 1894 Mount Bethel Cemetery, Columbia, Lancaster Co, PA 35355
No apparent York Co connection. It appears that he lived his entire 

life in Lancaster Co, PA

Howard, Joseph J.
5th Cav. 

Mass.
I Sgt

March 19, 

1864
Volunteer Oct 31, 1865 Enlisted in Boston, MA; discharged at Gallops Island, MA 20 Sept 25, 1843 Carlisle, PA Waiter 5'5.5", brown complexion, brown eyes and hair

Married Annie Cuff on Dec 25, 1867 at Carlisle, PA, subsequently divorced on May? 4, 1879 in Carlisle, PA; no known children of first marriage; then married Eliza A. Conn on July 25, 1881 in 

Carlisle, PA by Rev. Charles Murry; four children of second marriage: Louisa L. b. July 26, 1884; Joseph L. b. Jan 12, 1882; Carl Aquilla b. July 25, 1887; Charles B. b. May 15, 1883; last USCT 

veteran in York, PA; suffered from hearing loss; resided in Philadelphia, Bellfont, Altoona and York

Feb 13, 1933 Lebanon Cemetery, York, PA 35228 L;I

Hunter, Henry Clay 45th USCT B Pvt June 6, 1864 Volunteer Nov 4, 1865

Enrolled for service in Philadelphia PA under name of Clay Hunter. Described an injury to his 

right leg caused by cave-in while building a magazine across from Washington DC on March 

5, 1865

18 Mar 10, 1842 York PA Farmer 5'3", Black complexion, Dark eyes, black hair

It appears Hunter was born in Newtown, Frederick County, VA. Came to PA as "contraband" as part of Gnl. Milroy's retreat from the Shennendoah Valley in 1863.  Returned to Dauphin County 

PA after the war.  Married Ella Jane Hawkins sometime between 1873 and 1880. 4 children: Jacob (?), Mary (1884), Viola (1894), Robert (1896). Ella died 1911 in Carlisle PA.  Married 

Josephine Jones Jan 8, 1913

May 24, 1913 Union (COL) Cemetery, Carlisle PA Sec C, Lot 24 35419

B, but place of birth in dispute. Regimental book states York PA, 

death cert states VA; declaration for pension states Newtown, 

Frederick Co VA

Jacobs, Emanuel 45th USCT I Pvt Aug 11, 1864 Volunteer Nov 4, 1865
Enlisted in Scranton, PA; was a teamster at Martinsburg, VA for 6 months; discharged at 

Brownsville, TX; soldier later gave place of discharge as Jersey City, NJ and Philadelphia, PA
18 19 July 11, 1845 York, PA Teamster 5'7 3/4", dark complexion, black eyes and hair S

Soldier later gave place of birth as Wolfsville, Frederick Co, MD; son of John and Elizabeth Jacobs; married Louisa E. Morgan on March 3, 1869 in Frederick, MD by Rev. George Diehl at a 

Lutheran church; seven children of marriage: Catherine b. c1863; Clara O. b. c1867; John H. b. Sep 29, 1869; Ella May b. Aug 22, 1871; Marshall L. b. March 5, 1875; Charles L. b. Oct 1, 1880; 

Grover E. b. Apr 7, 1885; died in Frederick, MD

Oct 27, 1920 Mt. Olivet Cemetery, Frederick, MD 35262 B

Jacobs, Henry 32nd USCT D Pvt Feb 24, 1864 Volunteer Aug 22, 1865 Discharged at Hilton Head, SC 29 Aug 6, 1834* M married Hannah M. (Butler) on December 20, 1855; at his death, lived in York Borough, York County Jan 17, 1892
Lebanon Cemetery, North York Borough, York 

County, Pennsylvania
35152 L;D;I

James, William Stephen 22nd USCT E Pvt Dec 23, 1863 Volunteer Sept 15, 1865 Died n/a

Enlisted in Lancaster, PA; wounded on June 15, 1864 at Petersburg, VA and Oct 27, 1864 

near Fair Oaks, VA; d. Sept 15, 1865 of consumption or diahrrea (both stated in documents) at 

Army hospital/post in Brownsville, TX

25 c. 1838 York Co, PA Laborer 5'8", black complexion, black eyes and hair M Married Sarah Lawson on Dec 13, 1860 in parsonage of St. John's Episcopal Church, Lancaster, PA by Pastor Thomas B. Barker; Sarah b. c.1841 in PA; no children of the marriage Sep 12, 1865 35284 B

Jamison, John G. (C.) 127th USCT F Pvt Aug 30, 1864 Volunteer June 21, 1865 Enlisted in Wrightsville, York Co, PA; discharged by general order 18 16 Dec 7, 1847* Laborer 5' 3", black hair, black eyes, light mulatto Born in York County; in 1890 and at his death, lived in Wrightsville, York County; age at death 70-1-24 Jan 31, 1918
Mt. Pisgah (Stone Church) Cemetery, Wrightsville, 

York County, Pennsylvania
35202 B;L;I

Jefferson, James L. 6th USCT H Sgt Jul 21, 1863 Drafted Sep 16, 1863 Wounded Aug 23, 1865

Drafted from Sadsbury Township, Lancaster Co.; promoted to sergeant Dec 26, 1863; shot in 

the left knee at Dutch Gap, VA, and sent to Lovewell U.S. General Hospital until his discharge; 

reduced to ranks July 20, 1865

21 1842 Bart Twp., Lancaster Co.
Laborer, 

coachman
5' 6", black hair, black eyes, black complexion S

Born in Chester County; in 1860, lived with and/or worked for farmer Sylvester Linville in Bart Township, Lancaster County; married Cassandra ?; children:  Mollie (b. @1869), Willie (b. @1874), 

Franklin (b. @1875), and Arthur (b. @1878); in 1890, lived in York for  a period (noting the census), Literate
April 6, 1927

Lebanon Cemetery, North York Borough, York 

County, Pennsylvania
35201 L, I

Johnson, Abraham 32nd USCT D Pvt Feb 24, 1864 Aug 22, 1865
Enlisted at Carlisle, PA; credited to 35th Sub. Dist. Wrightsville, PA, received local bounty; 

discharged at Hilton Head, SC
18 31 Dec 15, 1832

[Wrightsville], York Co, 

PA
Laborer 5'1.5", black complexion, black eyes and hair S

Married Susanna "Susan" A. Johnson on Jan 4, 1875 in Millerstown, Perry Co, PA by James C. Barrett, JP; ten children of the marriage: Alabert "Alberta" b. Feb 9, 1875, Vilala "Eulala" Isabella 

b. Dec 8, 1876, Jacob A. b. Sep 4, 1878, Roland W. Garfield b. Feb 12, 1880, Isabella Patience b. Feb 12, 1882, Jacob C. b. Feb 2, 1883, Charlotte M. b. Aug 28, 1886, Abraham H. b. Feb 13, 

1890, Clara B. b. Sep 18, 1892, Viola Blanche b. Jul 2, 1892; died at 1232 North Cameron Street, Harrisburg, PA; buried on Nov 28, 1916, William Page was undertaker

Nov 24, 1916 Lincoln Cemetery, Harrisburg, Dauphin Co, PA 35308 B;L

Johnson, Charles 127th USCT J Pvt Aug 31, 1864 Sept 1, 1864 Volunteer Oct 30, 1865
Transferred to Co B by consolidation Sept 11, 1864; discharged in Brazos Santiago TX Oct 30, 

1865
37

March 20, 

1830
Harford Co, MD Laborer 5'5.5", dark complexion, dark eyes, dark hair

Born in Harford Co MD on March 3, 1836; moved to Chester Co PA and later to Media area, Delaware Co PA, where he lived fore the rest of his life; married Hanna Ann Ricketts June 23, 1852; 5 

children Thomas (1853), Elias (1854), Sarah (1856), Stephen (1857), Martha (1859); Hanna died Ann (Ricketts) Johnson died Oct 12, 1914; Remarried to Violena C. Gilbert May 16, 1912; died 

Nov 2, 1914

Nov 2, 1914 Springfield Media, Delaware Co PA

Johnson, Cyrus 25th USCT I Pvt Feb 2, 1864 Feb 4, 1864 Volunteer Dec 6, 1865 Enlisted in Harrisburg, PA; Discharged at Philadelphia, PA 19 20 March 4, 1843
Libertytown, Frederick 

Co., MD
Laborer 5' 5", black complexion, black hair, brown eyes S Born in Liberty, Maryland; moved to York County in 1857; lived in York Borough, York County; age at death 71-8-16 Dec 16, 1917

Lebanon Cemetery, North York Borough, York 

County, Pennsylvania
35095 L;D;I

Johnson, Jonathan 127th USCT I Pvt
Aug 13, 1863 

(drafted)
Sep 8, 1864 Drafted Sept 11, 1865

Drafted from Wrightsville, PA, enlisted in Carlisle, PA; Army alleged he failed to report to 

company; arrested Sept 8, 1864 for desertion and sent to Camp William Penn, Philadelphia, 

PA; discharged at Deep Bottom, VA

40 c 1823 York Co, PA Laborer 5'6", black complexion, black eyes and hair
No marriages or children of record; suffered from dyspepsia and neuralgia; resided in Slate Hill, Peach Bottom Twp, York Co, PA 1889-1898; said charges of desertion were false; hospitalized 

near Deep Bottom, VA during service, came home for period of time to recover in 1865

? (still alive in 

1898)
35233 B;L

Johnson, Jordan 28th USCT I  Cpl Aug 22, 1864 Jul 27, 1864 Substitute Nov 8, 1865 Enlisted in Wilmington, DE for a period of 3 years, substitute for Samuel P. Raughley 18 1845
Wilmington, New Castle, 

DE
Butler 5'7", black complextion, eyes and hair Married 1 Sarah Elizabeth Bradley on 2/7/1869 d. 1884; Married 2 Mary Frances Bair on 7/14/1887 d. 7/1894; Married 3 Effie Patterson on 2/14/1901 d. 6/15/1937 Oct 26, 1924

Lebanon Cemetery, North York Borough, York 

County, Pennsylvania
35230 I

Johnson, Joshua 3rd USCT B Pvt Jan 24, 1865 Oct 31, 1865 Enlisted in Carlisle, PA; Discharged at Jacksonville, FL 23 Dec 25, 1842 Harford Co., MD Laborer 5' 5", mulat complexion, black eyes, black hair Born in Maryland; Married Eliza Jane Buchannon on April 23, 1867 near Norrisville, MD; Had 2 children Emery W. (1869) and Harriet (1873) and died at age 4; Lived in Harford Co., Maryland Aug 12, 1924 Fawn Township, Pennsylvania 35092 I

Johnson, Samuel S. 127th USCT C Pvt Sep 2, 1864 Volunteer Sep 9, 1865 Enlisted in Pittsburgh, PA 21   Waiter 5' 4", black hair, black eyes Born in Gettysburg, Adams County, Died in York County, children Hester Johnson & Mary Johnson 32614 L

Johnson, Simon M 6th USCT B Pvt July 28, 1863 Sept 20, 1865 Lancaster PA Farmer 5'2", Black complexion, black eyes. Black hair
Married Jeanette L Adley in May 1874 in Philadelphia. Marriage ended 1884, and she was said to have remarried to  an man named Wilson. Jeanette L Johnson Clark applied for widow's 

pension in 1917
Sept 1899 Philadelphia PA 35418 No York County connection

King, Louis (Lewis) 25th USCT E Pvt Jan 21, 1864 Volunteer Dec 6, 1865 Enlisted in Lancaster, PA; illiterate 24 23
March 10 

1840*

Chanceford Twp., York 

Co.
Farmer 5' 7", black hair, black eyes M

Born in York County (1860 census says Maryland); married Mary Green; remarried Elizabeth Spenser; children:  Joshua (b. 1868); in 1890 and at his death, lived in York Borough, York County; 

age at death 72-2-17
May 27, 1912

Lebanon Cemetery, North York Borough, York 

County, Pennsylvania

34241; also 

see 34242
L;B;I

King, William 17th USCT A Pvt Dec 31, 1863 Jan 4, 1864 Volunteer May 10, 1865 Died n/a Died at Cameron US Hospital Alixandra, VA on May 10, 1865 35191 No connection to York found, all signs point to Vermont

Lee, Richard 8th USCT A Pvt Aug 13, 1863 Drafted Nov 10, 1865
Enlisted in Carlisle, PA; ill at Jacksonville, FL, July 15 - Sept 9, 1864; Discharged at 

Brownsville, TX
30 Oct 7, 1833 Cecil Co., MD Laborer 5' 7", black complexion, dark hair, dark eyes S Lived in Lower Chanceford Twp, York Co; married Elizabeth Hall on April 25, 1869 in Peach Bottom Township, York County; Had one son William Henry (1877) Nov 22, 1912

Trinity A.M.E. Zion Cemetery, Fawn Township, York 

County, Pennsylvania
35097 L;D 

Loney, Benjamin Franklin 25th USCT E, K Mus Jan 19, 1864 Volunteer Dec. 6, 1865

Enlisted in Lancaster, PA; transferred to company K on Mar. 1, 1864 where he served as a 

musician; became sick around Jul 15, 1864 and was sent to the hospital while the regiment 

was in Fort Barrancas in FL. His sickness was due to lying on wet ground in damp or wet 

weather in camp. Unfit for duty from Aug 1864 to Dec 1865 when the regiment left Pensacola, 

FL; discharged at Philadelphia, PA

18 Mar 21, 1845 Lancaster Co, PA Laborer 5'3.5", black complexion, black eyes and hair S

Born in Columbia, Lancaster Co, PA; son of James Loney and Amelia Pleasant; married Mary Jane Smith on Feb 22, 1869 in Columbia, Lancaster Co, PA by Rev. Frisby Z. Cooper; ten children 

of marriage: Joseph Franklin b. Jun 24, 1869; James Wesley b. Jun 10, 1870 to 1871; Isaiah H. b. Oct 17, 1873; Alice b. Sep 2, 1875; ; Mary Jane b. Mar 8, 1880; Anna "Annie" Martha b. Sep 8, 

1886; Cornelia E. b. Feb 12, 1888; Anbella (Arbella?) F. b. Jan 22, 1890; Isabella Frances b. Jan 22, 1890; Delilia/Celia May b. Nov 6 1892 or 1894; worked as a gardener and janitor for forty 

years; newspaper article from Mar 23, 1939 stated that Benjamin had just celebrated his 94th birthday. His fondest memory of the war was the chat he had with President Lincoln. He was 

Columbia's last surviving Civil War veteran; owned a home at 445 Alley K, Columbia, PA which burned down on Aug 18, 1939. The house was over 100 years old. Benjamin did not live in the 

home at the time of the fire. The house was occupied by Mr. and Mrs. George Edward Bair and their 3-year-old daughter, Loretta, who all survived the fire; suffered from rheumatism, chronic 

diarrhea, a hernia, poor eyesight, and poor hearing; always enjoyed an excellent reputation in the community; died of senility and arteriosclerosis in 155 Church Alley, Columbia, Lancaster Co, 

PA

Dec 28, 1940 Mt. Zion Cemetery, Columbia, Lancaster Co, PA 35356

Daughter Anne Martha is buried in Mt. Pisgah African Methodist 

Episcopal Cemetery, Wrightsville, York Co, PA; no other York Co 

connections

Loney, James A 127th USCT E Pvt Aug 18, 1864 Aug 30, 1864 Volunteer Oct. 20, 1865
Enlisted in Lancaster, PA; Discharged at Brazos TX. Transferred to Company B. Owed a 

bounty of $300.
44 c. 1820 Virginia Laborer 5'8.25", black complexion, eyes, and hair M

Born somewhere in Virginia. Son of Martha Loney (father unknown). Married to Amelia Ann Pleasant. Two Siblings: Robert Loney (Born 1836, Died January 8, 1869. Veteran) and Daniel Loney 

(Born 1841, Died August 22, 1864. Veteran). Four children: Benjamin Franklin Loney (Born March 21, 1849, Died December 28, 1940), James Loney (Born 1847, Death unknown), 

Cecila/Cornelia Loney (Born 1851-54, Died May 29, 1936), and William H. Loney (Born 1868, Death unknown). Son Benjamin attempted to aquire James' pension for the purpose of intering the 

desieced Amelia in 1911.

Apr 14th 1891 Mart Bithel? (Place given on wife's death certificate) 35449
Unknown. Seemed to be connected to Lancaster PA, rather than 

York.

Loney, Robert 32nd USCT I Pvt Feb 29, 1864 Volunteer Sep 7, 1865

Enlisted in Lancaster, PA; caught a cold while on duty at Camp William Penn near 

Philadelphia, PA; served in Hilton Head, SC, Seabrook Island, SC, Jenkins Island, SC, Morris 

Island, SC; became sick around Mar 1864, left in sick bay at North Edisto Island, SC then 

transferred to Beaufort Hospital in SC; later transferred to De Camp General Hospital in Davids 

Island, NY; contracted hemorrhoids and chronic rheumatism; discharged at Davids Island, NY

28 c. 1836 Lancaster Co, PA Laborer 5'7.5", black complexion, black eyes and hair M

Born in Lancaster Co, PA; son of Martha Loney; married Sophia Devan on Sep 24, 1859 in Columbia, Lancaster Co, PA by J.H. Hunter, Justice of the Peace; one child of marriage who died in 

infancy; according to Lancaster County Heritage Underground Railroad Explorer's Map & Guide web page, his family was among the first group of slaves freed in the early 1800s. Worked with 

William Wright as a conductor on the Underground Railroad. One of his primary responsibilities was ferrying people accross the Susquehanna River; died in Columbia, Lancaster Co, PA; death 

caused by hemorrhoids

Jan 8, 1869 Zion Hill Cemetery, Columbia, Lancaster Co, PA 35357

No connection to York Co; lived in Columbia, Lancaster Co, PA for 

his entire life; no records on file associate Robert with the 

Underground Railroad other than the Lancaster County Heritage 

web page

Lum, David 43rd USCT A Pvt Mar 4, 1864 Volunteer Sept 18, 1864 Died n/a

Enlisted at Plymouth, Montgomery Co, PA; received gunshot wound in arm at Petersburg, VA 

on July 30, 1864; admitted to Summit House USA General Hospital in Philadelphia, PA on 

Aug 18, 1864; contracted pneumonia c. Sept 2, 1864; died of pneumonia Sept 18, 1864

32 c. 1832 York Co, PA Barber 5'7", colored complexion, hazel eyes, black hair M
Married Susan Hill c. 1855 in Williamsport, Lycoming Co, PA; three children of the marriage: Martha Cornelia, b. Oct 3, 1856; Jacob Frederick b. Jan 1, 1861; David Humphrey b. Jan or Feb 27, 

1863; name also appears as Sum and Lumb
Sept 18, 1864 35226 B

Mars, Cassius H. 41 st. USCT D Cpl Sep 17, 1864 Oct 12, 1864 Dec 10, 1865

Enlisted at Harrisburg, PA; mustered in at Camp William Penn, Philadelphia, PA; mustered 

out at Brownsville, TX; term of service (1 year) expired Sept 30, 1865; promoted to Corporal 

July 1, 1865

20 July 18, 1844
York, PA (Harrisburg, 

PA?)
Waiter 5'9", light complexion, brown eyes, black hair Married Rosey Neman (Newman?) in Jan 1872 by Rev. Cole; one child of marriage: Maggie, b. Nov 15, 1882 after 1912 35258 B

Mason, Alfred 127th USCT E Pvt Aug 30, 1864 Volunteer Aug 14, 1965 Died n/a Enlisted in Philadelphia, PA; Died August 14, 1865 of disease 37 1828 Viriginia M Married to Nancy Chase in 1859; Had three children, Albert(1859), Mary(1861), and George(1865); George was later entered into an assylum, for reasons of homicidal mania 1865
Lebanon Cemetery, North York Borough, York 

County, Pennsylvania
35200 I

Maulson (Malson), Simon R. 25th USCT I Cpl Feb 4, 1864 Volunteer Dec 6, 1865
Enlisted in Lancaster, PA; promoted to corporal on Mar 29, 1865; contracted right inguinal 

hernia in service; discharged at Philadelphia, PA
21

Feb 22, 1841, 

1843, or 1844
Lancaster, PA Laborer 5'7", florid complexion, light hair, gray eyes M

Born in Martic Forge, Lancaster Co, PA (some documents state Castle Fin Forge, York Co, PA); son of Abraham Maulson and Margaret Kary/Carry; married Georgianna "Anna" Morris on Oct 11, 

1862 in Columbia, Lancaster Co, PA by Rev. Robert A. Pinn; three children of marriage: Sarah Elizabeth b. Oct 21, 1863; David Franklin b. c. 1866; Simon F. b. Aug 21, 1868; lived in Columbia 

from childhood to death; suffered from hernia, rheumatism, and deafness; died of senility in Columbia, Lancaster Co, PA

Nov 1, 1919 Mt. Bethel Cemetery, Columbia, Lancaster Co, PA 35358

B?  Legacy file states that he was born in York, PA but most other 

documentation states Lancaster Co as place of birth; daughter 

Sarah Elizabeth is buried in Mt Pisgah Cemetery, Wrightsville, York 

Co, PA

Mayers, Steven 25th USCT K Pvt Feb 11, 1864 Volunteer Enlisted in Philadelphia, PA 19 1846 Howard Ave., York, PA 6'6.5". Brown complexion, black hair and eyes M Married to Amanda Haines(1866); Had three children, Edwards(1865), Samuel(1871), and John H(1876) May 1, 1896
Lebanon Cemetery, North York Borough, York 

County, Pennsylvania
35198 B;L;D;I

McKenny, Allen M 127th USCT H Cpl Aug 30, 1864 Sept 2, 1864 Volunteer Sept 7, 1865

Enlisted in Philadelphia PA;  promoted to Corporal; declared himself to have been a 1st 

sergeant in pension records; developed varicose and ruptured veins during the pursuit of Army 

of N VA after the seige of Petersburg and ordered to ambulance; discharged at Brazos 

Santiago Sept 7, 1865

29 Nov 2, 1838 Lancaster Co PA barber
5'8.25", yellow complexion, black eyes, black 

hair

Married Mary L. Steward May 19, 1866, who died Aug 1867; one child, Sidney D. McKenney (1867); married Harriet Webster Dec 18, 1870, divorced April 18, 1886; Lived in Strasburg, Lancaster 

Co after the war until his death 
after 1898 35310

Mellontree, Moses 6th USCT E Pvt Aug 22, 1863 Aug 27, 1863 Volunteer Sep 20, 1865
Enlisted in Philadelphia, PA; served as a regimental pioneer Dec 1863-May 1865; Bates 

spells his name "Melontur"; discharged at Wilmington, NC
30 c. 1830 Born in Clark Co, VA; married Frances A. Price; buried on Feb 25, 1872; funeral was attended by a colored society and a squad of the York Zouaves Feb 1872

Lebanon Cemetery, North York Borough, York 

County, Pennsylvania
35359 L;I

Meyers, John T. 25th USCT K Pvt Feb 11, 1864 Volunteer Dec 6, 1865 Enlisted in Philadelphia, PA 22 23 1841 Laborer 6' 4", black hair, black eyes Born in York County; name also spelled "Mayers"
March 11, 

1907

Lebanon Cemetery, North York Borough, York 

County, Pennsylvania
35199 B;I

Miller, Charles W. 127th USCT K Cpl Aug 31, 1864 Sep 8, 1864 Volunteer Sep 8, 1865 Bunk mate of Henry Smithin and Levi Butcher; discharged at Brazos, Santiago, TX 31 29 1835
Peach Bottom Twp., 

York Co.
Laborer 5' 6", black hair, black eyes M

Born in Harford County, Maryland, the son of Joseph Miller; married Louisa Gray; children:  Mary (b. @1851); remarried widow Ida Loverna (Lovinia) Dorsey; in 1890, lived in Peach Bottom 

Township, York County
June 4, 1925

Mt. Zion A.M.E. Cemetery, Peach Bottom Township, 

York County, Pennsylvania
B;L;I

Miller, James Sidney
22th 

U.S.C.I.?
B? Pvt 1863 35 c. 1828 Maryland Laborer Died in Peach Bottom Twp, York Co, PA; married Sarah Ann Williams in Harford Co, MD; children of the marriage; suffered from hernia and rheumatism July 21, 1899

Zion AME Cemetery, Delta, Peach Bottom Twp, York 

Co, PA
35224 L;I

Milton, Samuel 113th USCT D Cpl July 30, 1864 Married to Mary Miller 35189 No York County connection; ask Becky to pull pension docs

Moles (Moales), Samuel 

Alexander
54th Ma F Pvt Apr 8, 1863 Apr 23, 1863 Volunteer Aug 20, 1865

Enlised in Readville, MA; wounded in assault on Fort Wagner, July 18, 1964; Discharged at 

Charleston, SC
20 24 1839 York Co.

Laborer & 

Fireman

5' 9 1/2", brown complexion, brown eyes, black 

hair
Born in York County, Pennsylvania; Married Sarah A. Manyard on Oct 23, 1867 in Brooklyn, NY; July 8, 1882 Cyprep Hills Cemetery, New York 35089 B

Morgan, Jarrett 4th USCT J Pvt Aug 4, 1863 Enlisted in Baltimore, MD; 23 Dec 20, 1840 Harford, MD Laborer 5'5", brown complexion, black eyes and hair M Married to Annie Morgan; Formerly Carolin Billingsley before her death; Three children with Annie, Jarret(1864), Emma(1866), Odye; Five children with Carolin, not named; Nov 23, 1934 35197 No York County connection; ask Becky to pull pension docs

Morgan, John H. 127th USCT F Pvt Aug 13, 1864 Volunteer Sept. 8, 1865

Was originally drafted under his full name; stated later that did not wish to serve as a draftee 

and enlisted under the name of John H Morgan; Enlisted in Carlisle PA; wounded by artillery 

shell in left leg at Dutch Gap VA in September or October, 1864; sent to Point of Rocks 

Hospital, VA for  recovery from the wound and rhumatism in spring 1865, rejoined Company at 

City Point VA; traveled with Company to Texas, and was discharged in Brazos Santiago TX 

Sept 8, 1865;

28 29 May 18, 1835 York County PA Laborer
5'5", lt. mulatto complexion, dark eyes, black 

hair
M

Born near Fawn Grove, Fawn Twp, York Co, PA; Full name given as John Henry Tidings Morgan Barton; worked as laborer and boatman on the Tidewater Canal prior to and after Civil War; 

married Roseanna King Feb 20, 1862; 4 children: John H Morgan(1863), William W Morgan (1865) and Emma (Morgan) Hailstock (1875 to Margaret Spencer) and Harriet Catherine (c. 1870 to 

Margaret Spencer); became a farmer c. 1894 near Bridgeton, Fawn? Twp; qualified for pension 1899; had to defend himself against the claim of defrauding the government by a Terry Wheeler 

who knew Morgan as John Barton and knew nothing of his service under the name of Morgan; qualified for disability pension due to war wound and blindness 1912; 

Nov 6, 1922 Chanceford church cemetery 35306 B;L;I

Morgan, Nathanielǂ 45th USCT H
Comsry 

Sgt
Aug 2, 1864 Volunteer Nov 4, 1865

Enlisted in Carlisle, PA; appointed Sargeant on Aug 12, 1864; reduced to ranks Sep 27, 1864; 

promoted to Commissary Sargeant on Mar 1, 1865; mustered out at Brownsville, TX
35 c. 1829 Carlisle, PA Laborer 5'11", black complexion, black eyes and hair M

Married Joanna Barton on Dec 12, 1852 at Peach Bottom, York Co, PA by Rev. Parks (brother-in-law of some of the Bartons named above); five children of marriage: A. Elen Morgan b. c. 1854; 

Henrietta b. c. 1854; Ida b. c. 1858; Anna b. c. 1863; Julia b. May 1868; sustained injury to eyes resulting in almost entire loss of sight in left eye due to close firing on breast works in Aug 1864 at 

Battle of Ft. Harrison, VA; contracted scurvy at Edinburg, TX in Aug 1865; hospitalized at Ft. Harrison, VA and Edinburg, TX; returned to Wrightsville, PA after war

June 16, 1883 35223 L

Morris, Jarome 26th USCT H Pvt Feb, 22, 1864 Volunteer June 26, 1864 Illness or injury June 26, 1864
Enlisted on Feburary 22, 1864. Mustered in Brooklyn, New York City, New York (date not 

given). Earned rank of Sargent before being discharged on June 26 due to a severe fever. Died 

two months after discharge on August 23. Owed $100 bounty. 

21 1843 Harrisburg, PA Barber
5'11", light brown complexion, black eyes and 

hair.
S Chiled of Samuel and Mary Mars. Surname was evidently changed to Morris at some point in time before his enlistment. No known siblings or children. Unmarried. 

August 23, 

1864

Harrisburg Military Hospital Cemetery Lot #22, Grave 

#719.  
35450 Unknown. Born and died in Harrisburg.

Myers, John T. 25th USCT K Pvt Feb 11, 1864 Volunteer Dec 6, 1865 Enlisted in Philadelphia, PA; name on the roll spelled "Myres" 22 1841 York Co. Laborer 6' 4", black hair, black eyes, black complexion Born in York County; in 1890 and at his death, lived in York Borough, York County
March 11, 

1907

Lebanon Cemetery, North York Borough, York 

County, Pennsylvania
B;I 

Myers, Richard (aka Meyers) 43rd USCT K Pvt Jun 1, 1864 Volunteer Jan 22, 1866

Enlisted and mustered in at Carlisle, PA; credited to Dillsburg Boro, York Co, PA; trained at 

Camp William Penn, Philadelphia, PA; served at Petersburg, VA, Ft. Harrison, VA, and Brazos 

Island, TX; suffered fever and scurvy at Brownsville, TX and hospitalized for 3 months; 

discharged at Washington, DC

40 June 20, 1824
(Mechanicsburg), 

Cumberland Co, PA
Hostler 5'5", black complexion, black eyes and hair S

Married Maria "Mary" Becker/Baker on Nov 23, 1868 in St. Patrick Catholic Church, Carlisle, PA by Rev. John Cox; two children of marriage: Adam Jermone b. Jan 29, 1873; and Richard b. 

1880; lived Dillsburg, PA for 3 years before enlisting, where he worked for Peter Miller, owner of The Rising Sun hotel
Dec 26, 1912

St. Francis Xavier Cemetery, Gettysburg, Adams 

County, Pennsylvania
35285 L

Noble, John F. 23rd USCT B Aug 20, 1862 Aug 31, 1864 Enlisted in Philadelphia, PA 26 Jul 1836 Havanna Cuba Barber M Originally from Havanna Cuba; Married Cornelia Johnson in York PA; Had 5 children, Millie C(1869), Ellen E(1871), Satto(1873), Harriet Julia, and Annie Nov 3, 1836
Lebanon Cemetery, North York Borough, York 

County, Pennsylvania
35196 L;I

Parker, Charles H. 3rd USCT F Pvt Dec 7, 1864 Dec 7, 1864 Substitute Oct 31, 1865
Enrolled in Chambersburg PA. Received a gunshot wound to the right leg in a battle at 

Gainesville FL in 1863; He also contracted typhoid "pneumonia and was sick for seven months
18 c. 1846 Virginia Laborer

5'11", Brown complexion, Brown eyes, Black 

hair
S

Married Sarah C Butler in 1868. 4 children: Mary,(1868),William (1871), Harriet (1874), Elmer (1877); Harriet died as a child; His war wound and illness caused him problems until his death in 

1876.
July 4, 1876 Gettysburg National Cemetery 35311 none evident

Patrick, Elias 32nd USCT G Pvt Feb 19, 1864 Volunteer Aug 22, 1865 Pension denied due to desertion 41 1823 Gettysburg, Adams Co. Laborer M
Married Hester ?; children:  Dennis (b. @1857), Francis (b. @1862), Agnes (b. @1863), Elias (b. @1864), Harvey (b. @1868), Thomas (b. @1871), and Sarah (b. @1875); in 1880, still lived in 

Gettysburg, Adams County
Aug 7, 1887

Lebanon Cemetery, North York Borough, York 

County, Pennsylvania
35295 I

Peaco, Isaac W.
QM Dept, 

US Vols.
Jan 1863 Volunteer Jan 1865 served as a teamster in the Quartermaster Dept., US Vols. Oct 30, 1842 Harford Co, MD

Born in Harford Co, MD; son of John Peaco and Mary Eliza Henderson; married Sarah Amanda McCall; five children of marriage: Edward N. b. Jan 7, 1867; David Milton b. Mar 1869; Mary 

Rebecca Jane b. Oct. 1871; John Isaac b. Nov. 1876; Samuel Milton Peaco b. Feb 3, 1881 (mother listed as Sarah A. Harris on death certificate); listed as divorced in 1910 census records; 

suffered from chronic diarrhea and rheumatism; pension application was rejected; died in Chanceford Twp, York Co, PA; occupation listed as teamster on death certificate. Employer listed as 

Solomon Zimmerman

Sep 4, 1912 Delta Zion AME, Delta, York Co, PA 35360 L;I

Pierce, Charles H. 3rd USCT I Pvt Jul 21, 1863 Volunteer Oct 31, 1865 Enlisted in Philadelphia, PA 18 Laborer
5' 6", black hair, hazel eyes, light yellow 

complexion
Born in York County B 

Pleasant, William F.
29th Conn. 

Inf. (Col'd)
B Cpl Aug 26, 1864 Volunteer Oct 24, 1865 Enlisted in New Haven, CT; Discharged at Brownsville, TX 20

Columbia, Lancaster 

Co., PA
Barber

5' 6 1/2", black hair, black eyes, black 

complexion

Lived with first wife in Hanover, York County, Pennsylvania and moved to York when she became ill, she died in York and he moved to Pittsburgh and then Boiling Springs, Cumberland County, 

Pennsylvania; Married Caroline Williams of Shenandoah, Virginia on July (2)8, 1881; 
July 18, 1893 Colored Graveyard, Carlisle, Pennsylvania 35147 L

Presbury, Steven Frank 3rd USCT H July 20, 1863 Oct 31, 1865
Enlisted in Philadelphia, PA; contracted scurvy and rheumatism, and suffered from chills and 

fever at Brazos, TX in Winter of 1864/65, was in hospital for 4 months
20 23 c. 1840 Lancaster Co, PA Porter 5'4", black complexion, black eyes and hair

Son of Henry Presbury and Rachel; married Julia Williams c. 1860 who d. Feb 25, 1868; then married Lucinda A. Rudolph on Feb 19, 1873 in Philadelphia, PA by Rev. Henry Young; 12 children 

of the marriage: Evan R. b. Nov 8, 1873; Amos F. b. c1874; Franklin S. b. Apr 9, 1876; Lehman b. Nov 1876; Mary b. c1877; Idel T. b. June 29, 1880; Mary E.T. b. Aug 29, 1880; Alberta Lucinda 

b. c1882; John Oliver b. Dec 11, 1884; Clarence R. b. Sep 27, 1887; Ella R. b. c1889; Fannie N. b. June 7, 1892; died at 716 Chestnut St, Camden, NJ

Aug 19, 1893 Lebanon Cemetery, Philadelphia, PA 35286 No connection to York County found

Pugh, Matthew S. 72nd USCT D
2nd 

M.Sgt.
Jan 6, 1865 Jan 29, 1866

NOTE: pension information is not consistent with muster rolls in file. Muster rolls indicate he 

enlisted/was drafted into the 6th USCT, Co. B, in Lancaster, PA on July 10, 1863 and was 

mustered in on July 28, 1863; company muster rolls indicate he deserted/never reported for 

duty in July or Nov 1863.  Pension documents indicate he enlisted in Toledo, OH on Jan 6, 

1865, the regiment was consolidated in Spring 1865 with 12th Reg. Col. Heavy Artillery, which 

was discharged at Louisville, KY on Jan 29, 1866

20 22 Aug 13, 1840 York, PA Barber
5'6 1/2", yellow complexion, black eyes and 

hair

Born in Wrightsville, PA; died in Coatesville, PA; married Henrietta Sweeney on July 12, 1863 in Columbia, PA; 11 children of marriage: Walter S b. June 13, 1867; Elmer E b. July 25, 1869; 

Charles S. b. July 3, 1871; Casius B. b. Feb 19, 1873; Matthew S. b. Aug 21, 1874; Paul Clifford b. Aug 26, 1876; Author C. b. July 30, 1879; Samuel R. b. Nov 13, 1880; Elisebeth S. b. March 

30, 1883; Catherine S. b. July 30, 1884; Henrietta C. b. Sept 1898

March 11, 

1929

Union Hill Cemetery, Kennett Square, Chester Co, 

PA
35287 B

Quomany, Peter (Quominy or 

Quaminy)
3rd USCT C Pvt Jun 30, 1863 Volunteer Fall 1865 Enlisted in Philadelphia, PA; Discharged at Philadelphia, PA 24

March 10, 

1839

Martin Forge, Lancaster 

Co.
Laborer

5' 10 1/2", colored complexion, black eyes, 

black hair

Born in Martin Forge, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania; Married Mary Ann Williams on Nov 26, 1867 in Fawn; Married Mary Ann Allison; Lived in Cecil County, Maryland; Had 2 children Valentine 

Trout & Rebecca Jane (1880), twins; Lived in Chanceford Township after the war
April 23, 1922 Cokesbury United Methodist Church, Cecil Co, MD 35096 L



Reed, William H. 43rd USCT D Pvt Mar 23, 1864 Mar 24, 1864 Volunteer Oct 20, 1865

Enlisted in Philadelphia, PA; Discharged at Brownsville, TX. Was owed a bounty of $100. 

Wounded by an artillery shell on July 30, 1864 (presumably at the Battle of the Crater during 

the Siege of Petersburg). Later admitted to a hospital in Philadelphia, PA on August 18, 1864.

18 16

Date given: 

April 14, 1846 

True date: 

April 14, 1848

Wrightsville, York Co. Laborer 5'3 S Son of Robert & Charlotte Reed; siblings:  Mary, Robert E., Julia Parphemia, Charlotte, and Frances H.; in 1890, lived in Wrightsville, York County; age at death 81-6-13 Oct 27, 1929
Mt. Pisgah (Stone Church) Cemetery, Wrightsville, 

York County, Pennsylvania
35455 B;L;I 

Richardson, Sanders 45th USCT K Pvt Aug 18, 1864 Substitute Nov 6, 1865

Substitute for Walter Scott of Norristown PA; repoprted to have deserted from Camp Wm 

Penn on Sept 15, 1864, returning to camp Oct 9, 1864; appointed headquarters orderly by 

special order dated Feb 20, 1865; contracted eye disease while in Brazos Island TX; mustered 

out at Brownsville TX Nov 6, 1865

18 May 17, 1846 Virginia Laborer 5'1.5", Dark complexion, Dark eyes, dark hair

Enlistment record shows VA as birthplace; death certificate shows PA as birthplace. Father - James Richardson of PA, Mother unknown. Married Rebecca Sweeney of Providence Twp., 

Lancaster County on Dec 1, 1867. Appears to have lived in Drumore Twp and area near Buck for the rest of his life. 13 children identified. Reportedly assaulted and innkeeper in Drumore Twp in 

1894 for refusing him "liquer." Reportedly forcably removed from a revival in Quarryville after attempting to raise a collection for himself. 

Feb 2, 1911 Stevens Greenland Cemetery, Lancaster PA 35436 No apparent York Co. connection; Lancaster Co

Richeson, William H. 127th USCT K Pvt Sep 2, 1864 Enlisted in Lancaster, PA 20  Laborer 5' 11", black hair, black eyes, mulatto Born in York County B

Rice, Daniel H. 32nd USCT C Pvt Feb 20, 1864 Volunteer Aug 22, 1865 Enlisted in Carlisle, PA; discharged at Hilton Head, SC 18 April 22, 1845
Wrightsville, York Co., 

PA
Laborer 5', black complexion, black eyes, black hair M

Born in York County, Pennsylvania; father was James Rice of Harford County, Maryland, mother was Katharine Cament? of Wrightsville, Pennsylvania; lived in Wrightsville, York County, 

Pennsylvania after the war; died in Columbia, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania; married Susanna Givens on Feb 17, 1881 in Columbia, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania
Nov 18, 1910 Mt. Bethel, Columbia, Lancaster Co., Pennsylvania 35082 B;L

Rice, James 32nd USCT C Pvt Feb 20, 1864 July 26, 1865 Furlough Aug 22, 1865
Enlisted in Carlisle, PA, received a local bounty; received a gunshot wound in left leg at James 

Island, SC on Feb 10, 1865; requested a 30 day furlough on July 8, 1865 to return to home in 

Wrightsville, PA; began furlough late July 1865; discharged at Hilton Head, SC

42 c. 1820-22 Hartford Co, MD Laborer 5'10", black complexion, black eyes and hair M
Son of James Rice and Mary; father of Daniel Rice (see his data); married Kathryn/Caroline Cament; four children of the marriage: Mary M. b. c1850; Daniel A. b. Apr 11, 1848; James A. b. 

c1852; Benjamin b. 1860
35288 L

Roley, John (aka Robey) 45th USCT K Pvt Aug 16, 1864 Volunteer Dec 23, 1864 Illness or injury Dec 23, 1864

Enlisted in Carlisle, PA, credited to York Boro, York Co, PA; discharged at Camp William 

Penn, Philadelphia, PA for disability on Dec 23, 1864; suffered from kidney stones since he 

arrived at Camp William Penn, did not leave with regiment

40 39 Mar 10, 1825 Baltimore, MD Laborer 5'4", black complexion, black eyes and hair M
Married Sarah Ann Gooden on Sep 2, 1860 in Manchester Twp, York Co, PA by Rev. C.J. Deininger; four children of marriage: Samuel b. c1863; John b. c1867; Henry b. June 1866; and Ida 

Elizabeth b. c1874; burial expenses paid by Samuel Small, his employer, Charles A. Strack was undertaker
Nov 7, 1873

Lebanon Cemetery, North York Borough, York 

County, Pennsylvania
35289 L; I

Robinson, Greenberry S. 87th Pa Civ Civ Sep 1861 Servant April 1864 Deserted n/a

Cook and servant for Company A who nursed large numbers of sick men while at New Creek; 

captured at Carter's Woods but made his escape by disappearing into a crowd of black people 

in Winchester; served as servant to Benjamin Frick when he transferred to

21 April 25, 1838* York Boro., York Co. Barber African-American M
Son of Greenbury & Maria Robinson; married Lydia H. ? (d. April 27, 1906); daughter:  Mary Ellen (b. 02/??/60 - married John Joyce and had John and Victor) and Mabel; in 1860, a barber 

named Greenbury Robinson lived in New Oxford, but the census omits his
April 12, 1908

Lebanon Cemetery, North York Borough, York 

County, Pennsylvania
B;I 

Robinson, James D. 25th USCT M Pvt ; at his death, lived in York Borough, York County Aug 24, 1917
Lebanon Cemetery, North York Borough, York 

County, Pennsylvania
L;I 

Robinson, Lewis 54th Ma A Pvt Mar 26, 1863 Mar 30, 1863 Volunteer Aug 20, 1865 Enlisted in Readville, MA; Discharged in Boston, MA 21 Columbia, Lancaster Co. Farmer
5' 2 1/2", black hair, black eyes, light 

complexion
S

Lived in York County, Pennsylvania for 3-4 years after the war; moved to Middletown; married Clara Anderson on April 17, 1902 in York; was married before to Julia (Titus), deceased; no 

children; married a third time to Maude B. on May 17, 1923 in Dayton, Ohio (alleged widow)
Sep 28, 1923

National Cemetery, Dayton, Montgomery County, 

Ohio, Sec 2, Row 18, Grave 1
32132 L 

Sanford, William H. (aka 

Sandford)

11th USCT, 

Heavy 

Artillery

G Cpl Oct 26, 1863 Volunteer Oct 2, 1865
Enlisted in Providence, RI; discharged in New Orleans, LA; appointed Corporal on Nov 10, 

1863; rank reduced to Private on Aug 2, 1865 by order of Col. J.H. Sypher for disobedience 

and unsoldierly conduct; 

18 c. 1844-1847 York, PA
Laborer; later 

mason
5'5", light complexion, dark eyes and hair S

Son of William Sandford and Sarah; married Elvirah Wilson on July 3, 1866 in Tully, Onondaga Co, NY; one child: George Earl b. March 1885 in Tully, NY; then married Hattie Winn on July 4, 

1902 in Niagra Falls, NY; one child: Martin b. March 3, 1904 in Tully, NY; lived in Ithaca, NY before enlisting; suffered from deafness in left ear, respiratory problems and chronic intestinal 

problems as a result of service in LA

Nov 19, 1909 Tully, NY 35235 B

Saunders, James B.
Brigade 

Band USCT
 Stf Mus Feb 2, 1865 Oct 20, 1865  44 Sep 13, 1820* Minister M Married Susan L. ?; children:  Elizabeth D. (b. 1863 - married Thomas Butler); in 1890, lived in York Borough, York County; age at death 74-4-0 Jan 13, 1895

Lebanon Cemetery, North York Borough, York 

County, Pennsylvania
35195 L;I

Shorter, George 127th USCT F Cpl Aug 30, 1864 c. Sep 1865 Enlisted in Carlisle, PA; discharged at Brazos, TX 18 19 Sep 19, 1844 York Co., PA Laborer 5' 5", black complexion, black eyes and hair S
Son of James & Catherine Shorter; born in Wrightsville, PA; married Susan Bayler on May 10, 1866 in Wrightsville, PA; nine children of marriage: Sylvester b. ?; Sarah b. Sept 1866; Wesley b. 

c1873; George b. April 1879; Anna M. b. Jan 1881; Dewitt b. Jan 1884; Martina b. Jan 1886; Salome b. Dec 1889; Wayne b. March 1893; died in Middleton, Dauphin Co, PA
Oct 2, 1916 Old Negro Cemetery, Middletown, PA 35260 B

Smith, Lewis M. 10th USCT E Sgt April 28, 1875 Volunteer Jul 15, 1854
Warrenton, Fauquier 

Co., Virginia
Waiter 5'8.2", black eyes and hair, mulatto complexion M Married to Jennie Harris, born in York County; No Children Mar 8, 1923

Lebanon Cementery, North York Borough, York 

County, PA
35193

I; confused with another person? Born in 1854, impossible for him to 

be in Civil War

Snively, Isaac 45th USCT K Pvt Aug 15, 1864 Substitute
Enrolled in Harrisburg PA, as substitute for John M. Hart, of Fairview Twp. York Co. PA; 

wounded in right shoulder and suffered from Piles
c. 1845 York Co, PA (?) Possibly born in York County - conflicting information; substitute for John M. Hart of Fairview Twp. Married Margaret Pearce in 1844; 8 children but all died young 1/14/1917

Mt. Lebanon Cemetery, Chambersburg, Franklin Co, 

PA
35361

Unclear; conflicting Regimental and Company Descriptive Book 

entries list York Co and Sheperdstown VA as place of birth; death 

certificate lists Hagerstown MD as place of birth

Spencer, William H.ǂ 25th USCT K Cpl Feb 11, 1864 Volunteer Spring 1865 Illness Dec 6, 1865

Enlisted at Philadelphia, PA; promoted to Corporal Jun 22, 1864; contracted an eye disease 

and scurvy in his legs c. July 1865 near Ft. Barancas, FL and sent to hospital at Gun Boat 

Point, FL; returned to his unit c. Aug 1865; discharged at Philadelphia, PA

23 Dec 9, 1840 York Co, PA Boatman

5'8", brown complexion, brown eyes, black hair 

(described in later documents as 5'9.75", 

yellow complexion, hazel eyes, black hair, 

farmer)

M

Son of Rebecca Spencer; married Agnes Elizabeth Barton (d. Oct 29, 1907) on July 19, 1861 in Wrightsville, PA by Robert Smith, JP; brother-in-law of Barton brothers listed above; children of 

the marriage: Susan M. b. Jan 18, 1862, Leonard W(arren?). b. Mar 1, 1874, Samuel E. b. Mar 10, 1878, Mande S. b. Jul 4, 1880, William D. b. Oct 17, 1883, Benjamin U.G. b. Aug 14, 1888, 

Kate M. b. June 12, 1892; states in an Affidavit d. Jun 5, 1880 that he was a lifelong resident of Lower Chanceford Twp, York Co, PA, and he worked as a boatman on the Susquehanna River 

before enlisting

Oct 17, 1915
Mt. Olivet AME Cemetery, Lower Chanceford 

Township, York County, Pennsylvania
33874 B;L;I

Stanton, Elias Matthew 55th Ma H Cpl Jun 6, 1863 Volunteer Aug 29, 1865 Enlisted at Readville, MA; promoted to corporal Mar 26, 1865; discharged in Charleston, SC 18
Jun 1843-

1846
Harrisburg, PA Shoemaker 5'5", dark complexion, brown eyes, black hair S

Born in Harrisburg, PA (legacy file states Maryland); son of Rev. Perry Stanton and Mary Stanton; married Virginia H. Smith; no children of marriage; Virginia died Mar 20, 1880; married 

Catherine (Carrie) E. Gibbs on Sep 7, 1882 in Washington, DC by Rev. Jesse Summer Cowles (a Civil War veteran); no children of marriage; pastor of Galbraith chapel, 1882, Washington DC; 

pastor of William Street Church, 1887, Trenton, NJ; presiding elder of AME Zion Church, 1902, Newark, NJ; died in Red Bank, NJ

Oct 7, 1911 White Ridge, Eatontown, NJ 35381
No apparent York Co connection; lived in Harrisburg, PA and 

Shippensburg, PA for a time

Stephens, John 8th USCT G Nov 2, 1863 Volunteer

Enlisted at Philadelphia PA; claimed to have been wounded in left eye in a battle in VA in 

1864, claim was disputed by several deponents, claiming variously that Stephens' eye was 

injured when he was 13 or 14, that it was injured in a shooting injury before the war, or that it 

was injured in a powder flare in training.

20 22 11/15/1840 York, PA Laborer
5'4.5", Colored Complexion, Black eyes, Black 

hair

Born in York, PA. Worked as a laborer prior to the war, and in a stable; death certificate claims parents were unknown; one pension interviewer claimed that Stephens described his father as 

fluent in several languages, and had taught him German. Lived in York, Philadelphia, Chester, Girard, Amboy OH, Harrisburg and Wilkes Barre at various times after the war; right eye severely 

injured in a wood chopping accident in 1876, rendering him nearly blind

12/14/1923 City Cemetery, Wilkes Barre, Luzerne Co, PA 35362 B 

Stephenson, John Thomas 8th USCT I Sgt Aug 13, 1863 Drafted Nov 10, 1865

Enlisted at Carlisle, PA; engaged at ?, FL on Feb 20, 1864, Chapins Farm, VA on Sept 29, 

1864 and Oct 13, 1864, before Petersburg, VA on April 2, 1865 and Appomattox Court House 

on April 9, 1865; deserted/failed to report, arrested and rank reduced; discharged at 

Brownsville, TX

24 32
Dec 5, 1831-

35
York Co, PA Laborer

5'5 1/2", black complexion, dark eyes, black 

hair
M

Born in Fawn Twp, York Co, PA; son of John Stevenson and ? Preston; married Martha Jane Green on March 20, 1854 by Rev. John Gahley in Fawn Twp, York Co, PA; four children of marriage: 

Elizabeth Jane b. Dec 6, 1854; Mary Ellen b. Sept 25, 1856; John Eli b. Oct 2, 1857; Rosanna Harriet b. Oct 10, 1863; died in Hopewell Twp, York Co, PA
July 4, 1908

Trinity (Zion) A.M.E. Church Cemetery, Delta, Peach 

Bottom Twp, York Co, PA
35250 B;L;I

Stevenson, William E. 32nd USCT F Pvt Feb 27, 1864 c. April 1865 Illness Aug 22, 1865

Enlisted in Philadelphia, PA; discharged at Hilton Head, SC; contracted malarial fever at Hilton 

Head, SC c. April 1865 after marching from Seabrook to Hilton Head; taken to regimental 

hospital for about 2 months

30 Dec 15, 1833 York Co, PA Farmer 5'7", black complexion, black eyes and hair M
Died in Fawn Twp, York Co, PA; married Margaret Jane Mitchell on Feb 28, 1856 by Squire John Wiley; three children of marriage: William H. b. c1856; Margaret J. b. c1859; Nathaniel 

Stevenson b. Sep 1873

March 26, 

1901

Trinity (Zion) A.M.E. Church Cemetery, Delta, Peach 

Bottom Twp, York Co, PA
35263 B;L;I

Stout, Johnathan 32nd USCT G Cpl August 22, 1865
Enlisted in Phildelphia, PA; Enrolled as private, promoted to Corperal Nov. 1st, 1864, 

Discharged at Hilton Head, SC; Illiterate
20 Aug 21, 1842

Drunmore Twp, 

Lancaster Co., PA
Laborer 5'8", brown complexion, black eyes, black hair  M

Married Mary Jane Green on November 15, 1866; Had 10 children; Mary Ida (April 3, 1867), Hanna Bell (September 11, 1870), John A (July 13, 1871), Sarah M (January 6, 1873), William 

Phineas (October 10, 1874), Stephen J (October 25, 1874), Clara Elizabeth (June 18, 1879), Mary Alice (April 10, 1881), Nanda E (January 6, 1884), and Samuel (November 17, 1886)
May 27, 1917 Old A.M.E. Cemetery, Penn Hill, Lancaster PA 35194 No connection to York County

Sweeney, Barnard "Barney" S. 

Sr.
24th USCT F Cpl Feb 22, 1865 Volunteer Sep 30, 1865

Enlisted in Lancaster, PA; appointed Corporal on Mar 5, 1865; discharged at Washington, DC; 

before enlisting in 24th Reg. he served with a local company of militia that laid outside 

Wrightsville, PA at the same time as the Battle of Gettysburg

28 31 c. 1834 Lancaster, PA Brickmaster 5'6", yellow complexion, black eyes and hair M
Son of Isaac Sweeney and Catherine; married Mary Louise Todd on Oct 7, 1862 in Columbia, PA by Rev. Berry; eight children of the marriage: Catherine b. c1867; Charles S. b. Mar 1868; 

Bernard "Barney" Jr. b. c1870; Julia E. b. May 1872; Mary A. b. c1875; Olivia b. c1878; Clara Virginia b. Sep 3, 1885; Hanna Wright b. Mar 8, 1881; died in Columbia, PA
Dec 28, 1896 Mt. Bethel, Columbia, PA 35290 No connection to York County

Sweeney, Daniel 3rd USCT F Pvt Jul 10, 1863 Volunteer Enlisted in Philadelphia, PA 38 Barber 5' 6", dark hair, hazel eyes, yellow skin Born in York County B

Sweeney, George W. 55th Ma I Cpl Jun 9, 1863 Volunteer Aug 29, 1865

Enlisted in Readville, MA; reported sick on several occasions throughout service for various 

illnesses, including a headache and "int. fever"; statement of comrade reported that George 

developed a severe cold in Jan 1864 on Folly Island, SC, which resulted in a deep hoarse 

cough, caused by exposure to wet and cold. He still had the cough on the day of discharge; 

promoted to corporal on Aug 7, 1865; discharged in Charleston, SC

24 Jun 30, 1839 Columbia, PA Farmer 5'8", light complexion, brown eyes, black hair S

Born in Columbia, Lancaster Co, PA; son of Barnard "Barney" Sweeney Sr. and Mary Louise Todd; married Catherine Morris on Jul 15, 1866 in Washington Boro., Lancaster Co, PA by Rev. 

William Major; six children of marriage: Clara b. Mar 3, 1867; George W. b. May 16, 1869; Annie E. b. Apr 16, 1871; Sarah J. b. Dec 20, 1872; Mary Margaret b. Apr 4, 1876; Emma Jane b. Sep 

5, 1877; newspaper article states that a house belonging to the estate of Barney and George Sweeney was destroyed by a fire on Oct 8, 1875. The house was occupied by William Yellits. 

Damages estimated at $400; died in Columbia, Lancaster Co, PA of a hemorrage of the lungs

Nov 13, 1878 35363
Daughter Clara is buried in Mt. Pisgah Cemetery, Wrightsville, York 

Co, PA; no other York Co connection

Sweeney, Isaac C. 24th USCT G Sgt Feb 28, 1865 Volunteer Oct 1, 1865
Enlisted in Lancaster, PA; promoted to corporal on Mar 11, 1865; promoted to sergeant on Apr 

27, 1865; discharged in Richmond, VA
35 c. 1828 Lancaster PA Laborer 5'6.5", black complexion, black hair and eyes M

Born in Columbia, Lancaster Co, PA; son of Isaac and Catherine Sweeney; married Mary Jane Viliers on Jul 16, 1854 in Columbia, Lancaster Co, PA by Rev. Joseph H. Smith; four children of 

marriage: Alvida Jane b. Mar 28, 1858; Mary Elenora b. Apr 28, 1859; William b. Oct 23, 1860; Isaac b. Oct 19, 1863; was married to another woman who died prior to his marriage to Mary Jane 

but the name of the woman and date of marriage is unknown; statement from Mary Jane said that he was a foreman of laborers before the war; he was unable to work and care for his family 

after the war; died in Columbia, Lancaster Co, PA from dropsy and kidney disease, which he contracted by exposure during the war

Jan 27, 1869 35364
No York Co connection; lived in Columbia, Lancaster Co, PA for 

entire life

Sweeney, Jonathan 3rd USCT H Sgt Jul 19, 1863 Oct 31, 1865

Enlisted in Philadelphia, PA; appointed Corporal November 1, 1864; appointed Sergeant 

September 1, 1865; discharged at Jacksonville, Florida; name maintained on the rolls as 

"Swinney"; illiterate

27 29-31
Feb 11, 1832-

34
Lancaster Co, PA Farmer 5' 5",  brown complexion, black hair and eyes M

Birth place also believed to be Harford Co, MD; married Eliza Ann "Anna" Armstrong on Oct 14, 1858 in Providence, Lancaster Co, PA by John Conrad, Justice of the Peace; nine children of 

marriage: Malinda J. b. June 18, 1859; Eleda "Ada" J. b. April 17, 1861; Lewis W. b. Sep 5, 1863; Susan Alice b. March 2, 1871; Annie E. b. June 7, 1873; Mary "Mollie" b. March 27, 1874; 

Catherine "Katie" b. July 23, 1877; Louisa Laura b. May 16, 1879; Bertha P. b. Dec 13, 1885; died at residence of daughter, Mrs. Benjamin F. (Louisa) Richardson, 111 W Princess St, York; 

funeral conducted by Rev. Hower, Shiloh Baptist Church; lived in York, PA 1911-12

April 11, 1915 Shreiner's Cemetery, Lancaster, Lancaster Co, PA 35259 L

Sweeney, Samuel 3rd USCT H
Musicia

n
July 18, 1863 Volunteer Oct 31, 1865

Enlisted in in Philadelphia PA; Mustered in as Private, Appointed Musician Sept. 1863; 

contracted piles and rheumatism while on forced march to Jacksonville in 1864; mustered out 

at Jacksonville FL

23 1840 Lancaster Co PA Farmer
5'5", Brown complexion, Brown eyes, Black 

hair

Born in Lancaster Co PA; married Henrietta Collins c. 1865(?) in Drumore Twp. Lancaster Co PA; seven children - Harriet (1862), Emma (1864), Mary (1867), Claris (1867), Rebecca (1870), 

Lillian (1873), Mary Melinda (1873); charged with attempted assault and left teh family, staying in Millerstown Perry Co PA, and later in TX, and still later in Ohio, where he met Eva Smith while 

living under the name of John Stark. Smith claims to have married "Stark" in 1889 in Norwalk OH. Eva and "Stark" returned to Lancaster Co PA, where Eva may have met Henrietta, claims 

Sweeney was "cruel" to her, and left him to return to OH. Henrietta applied for Widow's pension in 1905; Eva applied for widow's pension in 1930 and was rejected. She made a second attempt 

in 1933 and the rejection was confirmed.

March 1901 35437 No York County connection; Lancaster Co.

Taylor, Joseph 6th USCT G Sgt July 18, 1863 Drafted c. Jul 4, 1864 Wounded Sep 20, 1865

Enlisted in Lancaster, PA; probably mustered in at Camp William Penn, Philadelphia, PA; 

promoted to Seargent Sep 6, 1863; wounded in his leg by an exploding shell near Petersburg, 

VA c. Jul 4, 1864 and taken to hospital; returned to regiment sep 1864; discharged at 

Wilmington, NC

20 28 c. 1835 York Co, PA Blacksmith 5'5", black complexion, black eyes and hair S Married Margaret Easton on Sep 6, 1865 in Col. Groff's kitchen in Wilmington, NC by Rev. Moses McCullen June 28, 1890 Mt. Joy, Lancaster Co, PA 35312 B

Thompson, David 22nd USCT B Pvt Dec 7, 1863 Dec 12, 1863 Volunteer June 15, 1864 Wounded Oct 16, 1865

Enlisted in Lancaster, PA; had an adipose tumer over left scapula at time of enlistment; 

promoted to Corporal May 15, 1864; rank reduced June 19, 1864 due to injury; struck by a ball 

or piece of shell on U.S. buckle plate on June 15, 1864 in front of Petersburg [VA], sent to 

hospital for five months; returned to regiment c. Nov 15, 1864; discharged June 24, 1865 at Ft. 

Monroe, VA

40 Carroll [Co.], MD Farmer 5'10 1/2", dark complexion, black eyes and hair M Born in Carroll Co, MD; married Mary Jane ?; four children of marriage: Samuel b. c1844; Hannah b. c1846; Emily Jane b. c1857; Abraham b. c1863 Oct 26, 1900
Mt. Olivet Cemetery, Hanover, York County, 

Pennsylvania
35261 I

Thompson, Henry 20th USCT D c. 1823 York, PA (?)

Thompson, William 20th USCT D Pvt Dec 16, 1863 Volunteer Apr 3, 1865

Enlisted in New York, NY; certificate of disability for discharge filed on Mar 23, 1865 states that 

he has never been able with the best of instruction to learn the duties of a soldier. His 

disablility is listed as ? idiocy. It goes on to say that he is not a probable case for a pension as 

the disability existed prior to enlistment; discharged in New Orleans, LA

21 c. 1842 York, PA Laborer 5'6", black complexion, black eyes and hair

Born in York Co, PA; son of Henry and Mary Thompson; his father filed a pension claim in 1890 stating that William served in Co. A 20th USCT. The claim was rejected on the grounds that 

William was not in the service as alleged. William's enlistment papers show that he was in Co. D and not Co. A; died of consumption and sunstroke in Newark, Essex Co, NJ which was 

allegedly caused during the war which made him irrational

Apr 15, 1870 35365 B

Tilghman, James H. 32nd USCT C Pvt Feb 20, 1864 Volunteer Enlised in Carlisle, PA 19 Franklin Co., Pa. Laborer 5'6", black complexion, black eyes, black hair Father was Lewis J. Tillman; lived in Peach Bottom Twp., York Co. after the war
March 15, 

1870
35162

L - is additional information available? Is he confused with other 

solider by same name who isn't from York Co?

Tillman (Tilghman), James 25th USCT H Pvt Feb 3, 1864 Volunteer Dec 6, 1865 24 Philadelphia, PA Laborer 5' 3", black complexion, black hair, black eyes Son, James Tillman
Mt. Zion A.M.E. Cemetery, Peach Bottom Township, 

York County, Pennsylvania
35018 No connection to York County

Tittle (Tiddle, Little), Newton 6th USCT E Pvt Aug 17, 1863 Volunteer Sep 20, 1865

Enlisted in Philadelphia, PA; sick in hospital at Camp William Penn near Philadelphia, PA 

from Oct 14-31, 1863; received a wound at a battle in NC in Feb or Mar 1865; sick in general 

hospital in Wilmington, NC from Mar 16, 1865 to Apr 11, 1865 with rheumatism; back in 

hospital from May 30, 1865 to Jun 25, 1865 due to diarrhea; was trampled by cavalry around 

Sep 1865 in Wilmington, NC and died some days later

18 c. 1845 Baltimore Co., MD S
Born in Baltimore Co, MD; son of Levi and Clarinda Tittle (later Young), brother of Samuel Tittle; his father abandoned the family when Newton was twelve; lived in York, PA with his mother at the 

time of his enlistment; supported his mother by sending her money during the war; died after being trampled by cavalry in Wilmington, NC
late Sep 1865 see 35192 L

Tittle, Samuel 32nd USCT H Pvt Feb 29, 1864 Volunteer Sep 19, 1865

Enlisted in Carlisle, PA; wounded in his back by cannon shot at the battle of Honey Hill, SC on 

Nov 30, 1864; sick and in general hospital in Beaufort, SC on Jun 11, 1865; contracted chronic 

rheumatism in Jul 1865;  discharged at De Camp General Hospital, David's Island, NY

24 c. 1840 York, Co PA Laborer 5'5", black complexion, black eyes and hair
Born in York Co, PA; son of Levi and Clarinda Tittle (later Young), brother of Newton Tittle; his father abandoned the family when Samuel was seventeen; lived in York, PA; died in York, PA a few 

years after he came home from the war
before 1880 see 35192 B;L;D;I

Wallace, Amos   32nd USCT B Pvt Feb 8, 1864 Volunteer Aug 22, 1865
Enlisted in Lancaster, PA; mustered in at Camp William Penn, Philadelphia, PA; mustered out 

at Hilton Head, SC
29 c. 1835 Maryland Laborer

5'1.5", black complexion, black eyes, black 

hair, vaccine scar on left arm, scar from 

puncture wound left side of chest

M

Married Maria Barton, daughter of Jacob Barton and Catherine c. 1850; Maria b. c.1835 in MD or PA and d. Dec 8, 1886 in York Co, PA; ten children of the marriage: Ann Elizabeth b. March 28, 

1856, John B. b. c.1858), Hannah Mary b. c.1859), Amos George F. b. Jan 27, 1863, Franklin b. c.1864, Lydia R. b. Dec 1866, William E. b. c.1869, James C. b. c.1872, Joseph Cornelius b. Oct 

16, 1873 and Sarah Amanda b. Aug 20, 1875; married Talitha "Tillie" Catherine Wilson, daughter of John Wesley Wilson and Hannah on Oct 28, 1895 in Fawn Twp, York Co, PA; Talitha b. June 

10, 1853 in Lower Chanceford Twp, York Co, PA and d. Nov 25, 1912 in York, PA and buried at Chanceford A.M.E. Church Cemetery, Chanceford Twp, York Co, PA; contracted rheumatism on 

Morris Island, SC

Oct 1,1899
Trinity A.M.E. Church Cemetery, Delta, Peach 

Bottom Twp, York Co, PA

34852; see 

also 34244
L;I

Wallace, Cyrus 25th USCT H Pvt Jan 31, 1864 Volunteer Dec 6, 1865
Medical 

discharge
Dec 6, 1865

Enlisted in Lancaster, PA; discharged at Camp Cadwalader, Philadelphia, PA; suffered from 

soreness of feet that made him unable to walk at times starting at Ft. Pickens, FL in summer 

1865

20 c. 1844 Pennsylvania 5'10"; dark complexion; dark hair and eyes M
Married Matilda Grant in 1870 in Peach Bottom, York County; Had six children, John (1874), Anna(1876), Joseph(1878), James Reese (1883), and two unknown(1878); All but James Reese died 

1887 - 1888 because of whooping cough and pneumonia; James Reese Cyrus was later put into the care of Sallie Banks when his father passed June 15, 1888 and mother in March 29, 1888
June 15, 1888 35366 L; I

Wallace, Thomas 32nd USCT H Cpl Mar 1, 1864 Volunteer Aug 22, 1865
Enlisted in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania; Promoted to Corporal Jul 1, 1865; Discharged Hilton 

Head, South Carolina
25 c. 1838 5' 8 1/2" M Born in Maryland; married Elizabeth Carter Feb, 1856 in Lower Chanceford Township, York County, Pennsylvania; had one son Samuel Wallace born 1859 May 13, 1866

Gatchelville, Fawn Township, York County, 

Pennsylvania
35078 L;D;I

Washington, George Oscar 1st USCT D Pvt June 14, 1863 Sept 29, 1865
Enlisted at Mason's Island, Washington, D.C. (now Theodore Roosevelt Island); mustered out 

at Roanoke Island, NC
18 19 April 15, 1844 York, PA Barber

5' 4 1/2"; mulatto complexion; black eyes and 

hair
M

Born in York Co, PA; died at 713 W. Saratoga St., Baltimore, MD; married Elizabeth ? on ?, who d. Nov 23, 1875; one child of marriage: William A. b. c.1866 in Baltimore, MD; then married 

Missouri Garrison on May 25, 1876 at Bethel A.M.E. by Rev. James A. Handy, Baltimore, MD; one child of marriage: George O. Jr. b. Dec 1882; wounded at Petersburg, VA, taken to Point of 

Rocks Hospital on June 24, 1864, then to hospital at Ft. Monroe, VA where he remained until Sept 29, 1865; later became a minister

June 25, 1914 Mt. Auburn Cemetery, Baltimore, Baltimore Co, MD 35291 B

Watson, George Woodburn 22nd USCT H Pvt Jan 5, 1864 Volunteer Oct 16, 1865
Enlisted in Lancaster Co., PA; wounded Oct 27, 1864 near Fair Oaks, VA; detached to guard 

duty; illiterate
18 13 1850

Salisbury Twp., 

Lancaster Co.
Groom 5' 4", black hair, black eyes, yellow complexion S Son of Peter D. & Catharine Watson; siblings:  Theresa, Mary L., Nathaniel C., Martha, Margaret, and Lewis; in 1890, lived in Wrightsville, York County L -

Watson, Peter D. 127th USCT F Pvt Aug 3, 1864 Volunteer May 3, 1865
Enlisted in Norristown, PA; Absent from regiment on at least two occasions due to being sick, 

discharged while at Fort Monroe Hospital VA. Mustered out May 28, 1865
43 Lancaster CO PA Laborer Dark complexion, dark eyes, dark hair

Born in Lancaster Co PA;  Birthdate unclear. Marriage to Catherine Irons, date uncertain; 13 children - Sarah (c1825), William (1830), Thomas (c1833), Theresa (c1838), Mary (c1839), Lydia 

(1840), Enoch (c1845), Nathaniel (c1848), Charles (c1848), George (c1850),Margaret/Margreta (c1851-4), Lewis (c1856-7), MArtha (1857); Lived in Salisbury Twp. Lancaster Co PA before the 

war and after until his death; Catherine applied for widow's pension in 1881, but failed to produce evidentiary records, claim rejected in 1886

Dec 21, 1877 35438
No York County connection for soldier; one of his children buried in 

Wrightsville

Webster, Charles E. 25th USCT I Pvt Feb 2, 1864 Feb 3, 1864 Volunteer Dec 6, 1865 Enlisted in York, PA 24 25 June 1, 1839 Farmer 5' 5", black hair, black eyes Born in Mount Pleasant, Maryland; married Matilda A. V. ?; in 1890 and at his death, lived in York Borough, York County Oct 3, 1921
Lebanon Cemetery, North York Borough, York 

County, Pennsylvania
35084 L;I

Williams, Edward 4th USCT B Pvt July 21, 1863 Military data (other than enlistment papers) were lost at some point between 1865 and 1898. 21 17 1842 Baltimore Laborer 5'5", black hair, eyes, and complexion. S
Brother of James E. Williams. Married to Matilda Anderson. Was imprisoned in April of 1873 for larsony, died later that year. Pension for wife was denied due to suspisions that Edward had 

deserted during the war. She lacked evidence (his discharge papers) to prove otherwise.
Nov 20, 1873 35300 L

Williams, Gideon 41st USCT G Pvt Oct 3, 1864 Substitute Apr 14, 1865 Wounded Oct 18, 1865

Mustered in at Carlisle, PA; substitute for Joseph V. Winemiller, resident of Hopewell Twp, 

York Co, PA; received gun shot wound in right hand at Hatcher's Run, VA in April 1865; 

entered General Hospital at Ft. Monroe, VA on April 14, 1865, middle finger amputated; 

returned to duty May 15, 1865; treated at City Point, VA, Point of Rocks, VA and Ft. Monroe, 

VA; discharged at Brownsville, TX; also served in Co B (discharged from this company); note 

on Co. Muster-out Roll "discharged Oct 18, 1865 by reason of expiration of term of service"

20 17 May 1847 Cecil Co, MD Laborer 5'3 1/2", dark complexion, black eyes and hair S Son of Elizabeth Williams; married Henrietta Venible in 1865 in Fawnville, VA by Rev. Armstead Berkley after 1910 35251 L; Substitute for York Resident Jos V. Winemiller

Williams, William 3rd USCT E Sgt Jul 8, 1863 Volunteer  June 10, 1864 Enlisted in Philadelphia, PA; discharged at Jacksonville, FL for a rupture 24 Barber 5' 9", black hair, black eyes, black complexion Born in Alleghany County
Lebanon Cemetery, North York Borough, York 

County, Pennsylvania
I 

Wilson, John Aquilla 32nd USCT B Pvt Feb 8, 1864 Volunteer Aug 22, 1865 22 April 15, 1841 African-American Married Mary ?; children:  James Sylvester (b. @1889); in 1890, lived in Gatchellville, York County Dec 11, 1942
Trinity A.M.E. Zion Cemetery, Fawn Township, York 

County, Pennsylvania

33384; see 

also 34244
L;I

Wilson, John H. 127th USCT F Pvt Aug 30, 1864 Volunteer Jun 24, 1865 Died n/a Enlisted in West Chester, PA; died in New Orleans, LA 23  Laborer 6' 0", dark hair, dark eyes Born in York County B 

Wilson, Thomas E. 32nd USCT B Pvt Feb 8, 1864 Feb 26, 1864 Volunteer Oct 10, 1865 Enlisted in Lancaster Co., PA; discharged in Hilton Head, SC 18 27 Oct 28, 1837 York, PA Laborer 5' 6", dark complexion, dark eyes, dark hair Born in Baltimore County, MD; lived in York County for 2 years after the war Dec 1, 1925 Lancaster County, Pennsylvania 35077 B

Wood, Tilghman S. 31st USCT C 1SG Jan 15, 1864 Volunteer Jul 30, 1864 Killed in Action n/a Enlisted in New Haven, CT; Killed in action at Petersburg, VA 26 c. 1838 York Co., PA Barber
5' 5 1/2", yellow complexion, black hair, black 

eyes
M Born in York County; married Catherine Brown; had one son Wallace TJ Wood July 30, 1864 Cemetery Hill, Virginia 35076 B

Worthington, Ezekiel 25th USCT F Sgt Jan 27, 1864 Volunteer Dec 6, 1865
Enlisted at Lancaster, PA; mustered out at Philadelphia, PA; promoted to Sargeant Nov 19, 

1865; was Corp. from Feb 1, 1864 to Nov 19, 1865 when promoted to Sgt.
22 Harford Co., MD Laborer/Driver 5'81/2", black complexion, black hair and eyes Appears on 1860 census in Lower Chanceford Twp, York Co, PA; resident of Aberdeen, MD in 1906 35236 L

Worthington, George 25th USCT E Pvt Jan 23, 1864 Volunteer Sep 13, 1864 Died n/a
Enlisted in Lancaster, PA; joined company at Camp William Penn, Philadelphia, PA; died at 

Fort Pickens, FL of inflammation of bowels
20 18 c. 1846 Darlington, MD Laborer 5'6 1/2", black complexion, black eyes and hair Born in Darlington, MD; father: Ezekiel Worthington b. c. 1812 Sept 13, 1864 35225 L

Worthington, Marshall 25th USCT H Cpl Jan 31, 1864 Volunteer Dec 6, 1865
Enlisted in Lancaster County, PA; Promoted to Corporal on July 6, 1865; Mustered out at 

Philadelphia, PA
18 York Co., PA Laborer

5' 5 1/2", black complexion, black eyes, black 

hair
Born in York County; married to Rebecca Jane Irons; one daughter Anna Rebecca (1877) July 3, 1880 35079 B

Yellets, Thomas 32nd USCT Cpl Aug 30, 1864 Aug 30, 1864 Volunteer Sept 8, 1865

Enlisted in Lancaster, PA; Transferred to Co.K, 127th USCT; injured with a rupture on right 

side while carrying logs for the construction of Fort #1 on Chapman's Farm VA; mustered out 

at end of term in Brazos Santiago TX Sept 8, 1865

28 37? Apr 15, 1827? Lancaster Co. PA Laborer 5'9", yellow complexion, black eyes, black hair

Born in Safe Harbor, Lancaster Co, PA; birthdate varies between 1825, 1827; birthdate based on reported age in affidavits would have been 1832; Father reportedly drowned in the Susquehanna; 

"bound out" to Isaac Gilmore (COL) until attaining age 21; married Beckie Colwell, who died at Florin PA 1889; 9 children: William, Jeremiah, Frank, MAry, Susan, Lincoln,James, Bell, 

Howard;married Jane Harris in Marietta PA Jan 1890;

May 19, 1908 Lancaster Cemetery 35420 L

Young, David 6th USCT K Pvt Mar 6, 1865 Substitute Nov 23, 1865

Enlisted in Jersey City, NJ, with an unknown regiment (possibly the 26th or 37th USCT), 

receiving a local bounty of $700 in the form of a "check book" that was stolen from him; re-

enlisted with the 6th USCT in Tompkinsville, SC

25 25 Brick maker 5' 6", black hair, black eyes Born in Savannah, Georgia; married Julia ?; in 1890, Julia lived in York Borough, York County
Lebanon Cemetery, North York Borough, York 

County, Pennsylvania
B;I

Young, George C. 32nd USCT H Pvt Feb 29, 1864 Volunteer Aug 22, 1865
Enlisted in Carlisle, PA; received a slight wound at the battle of Honey Hill on Nov 30, 1864; 

discharged at Hilton Head, SC
30 c. 1834 Baltimore, MD Laborer 5'6.5", black complexion, black eyes and hair M Born in Baltimore, MD; married Clarinda Tittle (mother of Samuel and Newton Tittle) on May 17, 1860 in Baltimore, MD; died in York, PA Dec 3, 1874

Lebanon Cemetery, North York Borough, York 

County, Pennsylvania
35192 B;I

Young, John Thomas 32nd USCT I Pvt Mar 1, 1864 Volunteer May 15, 1865
Wounded in the right leg while lying in a skirmish line at White's Point (Edisto), SC, Nov or 

Dec 9, 1864; discharged at New York City
41 1823

Sunnyburn, Lower 

Chanceford Twp., York 

Co.

Laborer 5' 10", black hair, black eyes M
Married Margaret ?, possibly while they were slaves; children:   Sarah E. (b. @1846); Margaret died; remarried Elizabeth Williams July 7, 1857, in Columbia, Lancaster County; children:  Mary 

Jane (b. @1859); death date of November 10, 1922 is penciled on 
March 7, 1888

Chanceford A.M.E. Cemetery, Lower Chanceford 

Township, York County, Pennsylvania
34029 B;I


